FIRSTS 2021. LONDON’S RARE BOOK FAIR

FOREWORD

Dear friends & colleagues,
We are happy to present our new catalogue of 62 items that we prepared
for Firsts: London’s Rare Book Fair 2021. As usual all this rare and interesting material
reflects in one way or the other the day to day life, art process, political agenda, societal
changes of the early Soviets. The focus of this collection is set upon the art of book
design which instantly catches one’s eye when looking through the catalogue. The
variety of colors, shapes, lines is striking, even if you are familiar with the avant-garde
and constructivist tendencies of the Soviet 1920s-30s. In order not to get lost in all this
beauty, we have divided the catalog into sections such as Children’s Books (p.4), Ukraine
(p.22), Book Covers (p.87), Caricature (p.51), Architecture (p.54), WWII (p.65), Icons, Opera
& Cinema (p.78), A Flying Man (p.72), Misc (p.104).
Firsts will take place at Saatchi Gallery in Sloane Square from 21-24 October.
Join us at this offline fair (!) in celebrating books and art, visit our stand #E35! More info
here can be found at firstslondon.com.
Stay well and safe!
Bookvica & Globus Books
October 2021
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[ S OV I E T M A S T E R P I E C E B Y T WO F E M A L E P O E T S A N D O N E
A RT I S T ]

Not found in
Worldcat.

Barto, A. Pro tramvai [i.e. About a Tram]. Kiev: Kul’tura, 1930. 10 pp.: ill.
23,5x17 cm. In original illustrated wrappers. Spine and small fragments
of covers restored, foxing and some soiling, otherwise very good.
Rare. One of 8000 copies.
Excellent children’s verses about street trafic by Soviet Jewish
poetess Agniia Barto (1901-1981). She was a prominent children’s
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author whose verses were read out by every child throughout the
Soviet Union and even after. Barto debuted with two poems in 1925
and wrote primarily for preschool children. Being acquainted with
Korney Chukovsky and Samuil Marshak, she avoided their influence and
developed her own style of laconic and simple poetry.
Translation was undertaken by Ukrainian writer and poetess
Maria Prygara (1908-1983). Debuted in 1924, she published her first
children’s books in 1929. She is the author of many books on which
several generations of Ukrainian children have been brought up.
Drawings were created by Ukrainian artist Boris Kriukow
(1895-1967). He was one of the most prolific Ukrainian illustrators,
contributing to over 500 books of large Ukrainian publishing houses.
During WWII, he moved to Lviv and then emigrated to Argentina where
he proceeded to illustrate books.
This one is constructed as a kind of a comic strip, showing off
innovative perspectives and angles, adding or cancelling background
and organizing a circle composition.
$1,500
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Worldcat shows
copies in Princeton,
Columbia
Universities.

[AIRCRAFT]

Kassil’, L. Tseppelin [i.e. Zeppelin]. Moscow: Molodaia gvardiia, 1931. 16
pp.: ill. 16,5x13,5 cm. In original illustrated wrappers. Slightly rubbed,
tears of the spine, minor fragments of covers lost, otherwise very good.
First edition. Very rare. Design was produced by Feodor
Kondratov (1897-1944), graphic and theatrical artist, book illustrator,
and member of OST society. During his study at VKHUTEMAS, Kondratov
contributed to the design of the Red Square, Moscow streets and public
areas. He designed Moscow and Leningrad theater performances and
taught stage design in VKHUTEMAS in 1924-1927. In the 1930, he mainly
focused on book design contributing to editions of GIZ and ‘Molodaia
gvardiia’. He participated in Moscow and Leningrad exhibitions, as well
as the 1931 international show ‘Book Art’ in Paris and Lyon.
The Soviet enthusiasm for airships coincided with the peak of
constructivism and some attractive editions on this topic were printed
with constructivist layout and photomontages. The innovative design
of this drawn children’s book resembles film stills: colorful and laconic
illustrations placed on the middle strip of every page.
The Soviet Union successfully built an airship in 1925, but this
type of aircraft had no rich history in Russia. In the pre-revolutionary
period, various aerostats were developed in theoretical works by
Konstantin Tsiolkovsky. He dreamed of a metal aircraft and developed
his own design in the 1880s. This project, so progressive for its time,
was not supported. A few non-rigid models were used by the Russian
army in the 1900-1910s. Airships were considered unprofitable for
construction: slower than airplanes, but costly and extremely unreliable
due to the risk of fire.
On September 10, 1930, a huge Graf Zeppelin flew over Moscow
and the book was based on this event. Later it visited the USSR again
during the 1931 flight to the Soviet Arctic. Ideas of North exploration
revived abandoned Russian airship designs. Under the direction of
Tsiolkovsky and Italian engineer Umberto Nobile, the Soviet Union
developed new lighter-than-air aircraft. Funds for the construction were
collected throughout the country - just like for airplanes earlier. This
children’s book told that dwellers of an apartment house raised some
amount of money for a Soviet “zeppelin” and such advertising popped
up in different printed materials. In general, 13 semi-rigid airships were
constructed in the USSR in the 1930s. Not a single rigid airship, that
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Tsiolkovsky dreamed of, was ever created in the USSR.
$1,950
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The only copy is
located in NYPL.

[ A M E R I C A I N S O V I E T A G R I C U LT U R E ]

Valov, V. Amerika [i.e. America]. Moscow: Gosudarstvennoe izdatel’stvo,
1930. 28, [4] pp.: ill. 17,5x13 cm. In original illustrated wrappers. Stamps
of Gosizdat archive on t.p., p. 17 and rear side of front cover, otherwise
very good and clean copy.
First and only edition. Scarce.
This juvenile book is about young peasant correspondents who
wanted to visit America and turned up in a Siberian sovkhoz (stateowned farm) where American machinery was used.
This motif of tractors and other agricultural machines is shown
in cover design and illustrations. The design was created by Mikhail
Skuliari (1905-1985). The Odessa-born artist studied in Samara and
Irkutsk studios, then in the Academy of Arts under K. Petrov-Vodkin in
1926-1930. In 1934-1941, Skuliari contributed to the activity of the City
Committee of RABIS Artists and Illustrators. According to this edition, he
devoted himself to book design even earlier.
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Skuliari impressively depicted harvesting wheat with combine
harvesters accompanied by tractors. He drew them diagonally,
following one of the principles of the 1920s children’s books, placing
machines between bright yellow space of untouched wheat field and
dark soil after picking and collecting crops. The artist also produced
four monochrome full-page illustrations demonstrating the life of the
sovkhoz and their agricultural machinery.
The book was published when industrialization was at full
blast. Tractors were first bought abroad and in particular, were sent
into new kolkhozes and sovkhozes formed in Siberia. Then Soviet
industry had been developed enough and local factories began
widespread production of domestic tractors – they became a symbol of
industrialization and settlement campaigns.
This book was written by children’s author Vasilii Kuzmin
(pseud. Valov; 1902-1941). He debuted in the mid-1920s, mainly
contributing to children’s magazines ‘Chizh’, ‘Ersh’, ‘Koster’, but published
some separate books. His works were printed during his lifetime and
after.
ON HOLD
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Worldcat shows
copies located
in Princeton,
Columbia, Chicago
Universities.

[ S OV I E T G E O RG I A ]

Kutateladze, A. Gruziia [i.e. Georgia]. Moscow: Molodaia gvardiia, 1931.
16 pp.: ill. 22x19,5 cm. In original illustrated wrappers. Spine restored,
some soiling, pale children’s marks occasionally, otherwise very good
copy.
Remarkable children’s book produced in a comparing principle
“earlier/now” or “before the 1917 Revolution and after”. In 1921, Georgia
(Stalin’s homeland) was occupied by Bolsheviks and then turned into
a Soviet Republic. Ideology and socialist institutions were established
instead of the previous lifestyle.
The artist Apollon Kutateladze (1899-1972) was entrusted to
promote changes to new socialist generations. From 1922 to 1926, he
studied at the Tbilisi Academy of Arts under E. Lanceray, G. Gabashvili
and I. Charlemagne. Kutateladze contributed to the design of magazines
‘Niangi’, ‘Drosha’, ‘Khelovneba’, ‘Tsiteli Skhivi’ (later ‘Pioneri’). The last
one could be regarded as the most important children’s periodical in
Georgia.
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In this book, each double-page spread is dedicated to a single
region of contemporary Georgia: Kartli and Kakheti, Imereti, Adjara,
Mingrelia, Svaneti, Khevsureti. The verso pages show old manners and
traditions liquidated. On rectos, Kutateladze drew powerful tractors and
ships, a hydroelectric station, developing agriculture with rich harvest,
a sanatorium and physical culture, schools, radio broadcasting, equal
rights and labor of men and women. Created in a rather laconic style,
illustrations bring to mind other Soviet children’s books until 1932.
Every illustration combines separate images into one composition, just
like photomontages.
In all, wonderful propaganda for Soviet children.
ON HOLD
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Worldcat shows
copies of this
edition located
in University of
Central Missouri
and NYPL.

[ L I B E R AT I O N O F E A S T W O M E N ]

Sher, N. Chadra Giul’zarchi [i.e. Giul’zarchi’s Veil]. Moscow: Molodaia
gvardiia, 1931. 16 pp.: ill. 16,5x13,5 cm. In original illustrated wrappers.
Spine slightly rubbed and restored, some soiling, otherwise very good.
First edition. Very rare.
Constructivist children’s book promoting changes in Soviet
Central Asia, in particular liberation of local women.
Before the Soviet period, Uzbeks and Tajiks had strict veiling
practices, promoted female seclusion, no education for women
and gender inequality. The 1920s are considered the first period of
the women’s liberation movement in most Asian countries. In the
Transcaucasian and Central Asian Soviet Republics, party organizations
widely promoted the movement. Soviet propaganda urged women to
be politically active and independent. Nurseries and cafeterias favored
female liberation while schools and workers’ clubs increased their
literacy level.
In 1921 an International Women’s Day was officially marked
in the Soviet Republics for the first time. The campaign for liberation
of women kept going for decades. Muslim activists of the unveiling
campaign were often ostracized, attacked or even killed. Yet, the progress
happened, the role of women slowly transformed and women’s literacy
rose in Central Asia.
Design of this book was created by Vera Ivanova (1896-1948).
She studied at the Stroganov School of Industrial Art, then at the Free
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State Art Workshops. From 1929, Ivanova was engaged in book design
and created a range of constructivist children’s books.
This book is about a girl who willed to pull her chador off
and once managed to go to an International Women’s Day – without
any veil. Thus this simple story explained what the women’s liberation
campaign fought for. In 1932, the second edition of this book was
printed.
ON HOLD
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Wordcat doesn’t
track this edition.

[INDIGENOUS PEOPLE OF RUSSIA]

Galkin, N. Tenemi: Povest’ iz zhizni chukchei [i.e. Tenemi: A Novel of Chukchi
Life]. Moscow: Molodaia gvardiia, 1932. 144 pp.: ill., map. 19,5x13 cm. In
original illustrated wrappers. Fragments of spine lost, covers chipped,
some soiling, otherwise very good.
The second enlarged edition with a map of the Chukchi
peninsula. One of 10 000 copies.
Design was produced by artist Lev Sychev (1911-1990). Despite
being born in St Petersburg, he spent childhood in the Far East (Sakhalin,
Vladivostok, Chita) where his father served during the Civil war. There
young Sychev observed the life and manners of local people and drew
whatever he saw. In 1921, Sychev took part in a Chita exhibition of
children’s art, presenting his drawing ‘Chinese Greengrocer’. In 1926, he
independently came to Moscow where he attended the private art studio
of M. Leblan. In 1933, Sychev became the author of the first drawn film
strip in the Soviet Union: for the studio ‘Diafil’m’ he produced two series
of drawings on the topic “The history of the class struggle in China from
ancient times to the present day” and wrote all corresponding texts.
Later Sychev proceeded to study Chinese culture, producing filmstrips
based on Asian tales, as well as illustrations for Oriental tale books.
This 1930s juvenile novel enlightened young readers about
small-numbered people living far away from capitals and the European
part of the Soviet Union – on the Chukchi Peninsula. Such novels and
tales highlighted differences between industrialized Soviet people
and indigenous (often nomadic) peoples whose traditional life slowly
changed since the 1920s. The texts described the pre-revolutionary
period or the time of changes itself. Apart from illustrations, this edition
is supplemented with the map indicating settlements of the Chukchi
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peninsula, the Bering Strait and Alaska that were mentioned in the
novel.
$450
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The only copy is
located at the
University of
Chicago, according
to Worldcat.

[ M O S C O W P L A N E TA R I U M ]

Zhigankov, P. Zvezdy [i.e. Stars]. Moscow: Molodaia gvardiia, 1932. 16
pp.: ill. 18,5x13 cm. In original illustrated wrappers. Small tears of the
spine, otherwise near fine.
First and only edition. Scarce.
The children’s book was dedicated to a newly organized
institution, Moscow planetarium. Opened in 1929, it became a part
of the atheistic campaign and an important place for Soviet space
observation.
Being one of 13 planetariums that existed at that time, the
Moscow institution stood out from the rest. Its first director, astronomer
Konstantin Shestovskii had improved a Zeiss projector, making stars
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to twinkle while there were fixed images
originally. An idea had come to him when
Mayakovsky and Paustovsky visited the
planetarium and criticized “dead sky”. By
1934, stars twinkled, a comet crossed the sky,
clouds moved, auroras appeared and even
Tsiolkovsky’s rocket flew.
In 1933, the first Soviet rockets were
constructed in the basement of the Moscow
planetarium. Navigators of polar and longrange aviation underwent training there, before
making air routes to Antarctica; pilots and
future cosmonauts attended evening lectures
about the starry sky, including Yuri Gagarin.
Tourist groups came from all over the country.
The planetarium hadn’t been closed even in
World War II, holding lectures and astronomical
classes for different ages. Another key figure
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of this institution was Konstantin Portsevskii who organized classes
beginning in 1950. He developed his own methodology and drew up
educational astronavigation charts for future cosmonauts. He was an
author of a range of books and articles on astronomy and headed the
planetarium in 1972-1987.
The book is illustrated by Dmitrii Melnikov (1889-1966), known
as a book illustrator and poster designer. He started to draw caricatures
on public figures during his study at Moscow School of Painting,
Sculpture and Architecture in the 1910s. He published drawings, as
well as articles on art, in magazines ‘Teatr i Rampa’, ‘Novyi Satirikon’,
‘Tvorchestvo’. In the 1930s, he made caricatures of masters of political
caricatures Deni, Cheremnykh, Moor. Just like them, he designed
propaganda posters and collaborated with the Soviet press.
He depicted the amazing Zeiss projector and crowds of people
attracted to know how exactly Earth and the Solar system look like.
According to the book, a Soviet specialist showing the starry sky and
explaining its movement was called “upravnebom” that literally meant
‘administrator of the sky’.
$1,950

08

Copies of this
edition are located
in Southern
Mississippi and
Miami Universities,
Yivo Institute.

[ M A R S H A K & L E B E D E V C O L L A B O R AT I O N ]

Marshak, S. Bagazh [i.e. Luggage]. Moscow: Detizdat, 1936. 8 pp. 19,5x15
cm. In original illustrated wrappers. Spine rubbed and chipped, tanned
traces on rear sides of covers and near pages, otherwise very good.
Tenth edition. Since the story has debuted in a collection
‘Sovetskie rebiata’ (1926) and simultaneously in a separate edition of
the Raduga publishing house, it caused a sensation in Soviet children’s
literature and was reprinted numerous times. By 1936, printrun was
launched to 100 000 copies (as credited).
Funny verses were created by coryphaeus of Soviet children’s
books Samuil Marshak (1887-1964) in 1926. According to him, he was
interested in wordplay. ‘Bagazh’ was made with many repetitions, so
it resembles ‘The House that Jack Built’, the sole translator of which
Marshak became earlier. The story is about a NEP lady who was going
to Zhytomyr by train and checked in her luggage various items and a
little dog, but upon arrival she got a much bigger mutt. Some critics
compared the story with the Russian history of the 20th century.
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The work changed designs and publishing houses, but the
illustrator stayed the same until the Great Patriotic war. The artist
Vladimir Lebedev (1891-1967) is considered a founder of postrevolutionary juvenile literature. He designed periodicals, produced
ROSTA posters but dedicated himself to children’s book illustrations.
Lebedev debuted with the publishing house ‘Raduga’ and gathered a
circle of avant-garde artists to design children’s books in the 1920s.
In 1924-1933, Lebedev was the artistic director of the Children’s
department in the State publishing house. He generated a new style
and visual language of books for new socialist generations.
His art remained the first and only medium for ‘Bagazh’ for ten
years, although Lebedev created new designs for new editions.
For the collection ‘Sovetskie rebiata’ Lebedev didn’t draw
characters or things but collected ready-made pictures – photographs
and advertising clippings from old magazines – and combined them
with some deliberate negligence. The 1931 edition features a mixture
of realistic images but constructivist principles of their arranging (this
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design was repeated in 1936). When Lebedev designed ‘Bagazh’ in the
1950s, he visited a railway station and made detailed and realistic
drawings of cages and station workers.
In the late 1930s, Marshak’s works, including ‘Bagazh’ attracted
attention of Soviet authorities raising an issue of unsuitable literature.
Works by Lebedev were severely criticized as well. This edition was the
last one before a long and forced pause.
$750

09

No copies are
located in the USA.

[ A B O U T T H E D N I E P E R DA M F O R P O L I S H C H I L D R E N ]

Mindlin, E. Nie może być! [i.e. Impossible!]. [Odessa]: Wydawnictwo
Dziecięce przy K.C. L.K.Z.M.U., [1936]. 44 pp., 6 ills. 22x17 cm. In original
illustrated wrappers. Near fine.
One of 2000 copies. Translated from Russian to Polish by M.
Herszlikowicz.
A Polish-language edition of a children’s story about the Dnieper
Hydroelectric Station, the pride of the Soviet electrification plan and
one of the giants of industrialization. The dam and its buildings were
designed by the constructivist architects Viktor Vesnin and Nikolai Kolli.
The construction had begun in 1927 when architectural constructivism
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was applied to buildings of any field and function. The popularity of
the dam and its significance for the whole country was immense. The
original structure was destroyed during World War II and reconstructed/
modernized after it.
Cover design and colorful illustrations on separate leaves were
created by Soviet Jewish artist Anatoly (Tankhum) Kaplan (1903-1980).
In 1922, he entered the painting faculty of VKHUTEIN and studied
under A. Rylov, K. Petrov-Vodkin, N. Radlov. After graduation, Kaplan was
involved in industrial graphics and book illustration. In the late 1930s,
he worked in an experimental lithographic workshop supervised by G.
Vereiskii. Throughout his lifetime, Kaplan’s art was closely associated
with Jewish folklore and Yiddish literature. He illustrated works of a
number of Jewish writers, as well as folk songs.
This children’s story was created by Soviet Jewish journalist
and writer Emilii Mindlin (1900-1981). In 1928, he joined a rescue
expedition on the icebreaker ‘Krasin’ for members of Umberto Nobile’s
Arctic expedition who suffered a disaster on the airship ‘Italia’. By
the beginning of the Great Patriotic War, he was mobilized for radio
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propaganda, then worked at the Central Children’s Theater. In 1955,
he was arrested and blamed for anti-Soviet statements. Mindlin was
sentenced to camps and rehabilitated in 1971 only.
The book was translated into English, Ukrainian, Yiddish,
Kyrgyz, Mari and other languages in the 1930s.
$450
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Not found in
Worldcat.

[ C H E K H O V F O R TA J I K C H I L D R E N ]

Chekhov, A. Kaştanka [i.e. Kashtanka]. Stalinobod [Dushanbe]: Sektori
adabijjoti bacagona Nasrijjoti davlatiji Tocikiston, 1937. 64 pp.: ill.
27x20 cm. In original illustrated cardboards. Some soiling, few tears
of front flyleaf, binding corners slightly rubbed and bumped, otherwise
very good copy.
Second edition. One of 7000 copies. Extremely rare edition
printed in Tajik language using Latin script.
After Central Asia had been annexed by the USSR, the Soviet
authorities, together with local intelligentsia, began to develop a policy
of creating new literary norms and changing of alphabet in particular.
The Tajik language was proclaimed official in the newly
formed Tajik ASSR as part of the Uzbek SSR, which was transformed
into a separate union republic in 1929. In 1922, the process of
translating the Tajik language from the traditional Arabic-Persian
script into Latin script started and was completed by 1936. Since the
late 1920s, about 70 national languages have suffered latinization or
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adapted new romanised alphabets: Tatar,
Saami, Tsakhur, etc. All Slavic languages,
including Russian, were also in plans of the
latinisation campaign, but in the process
of romanisation the Soviet authorities
cancelled this campaign and a new reform of
writing began switching national languages
into Cyrillic script in 1939.
This edition included an adaptation
of Anton Chekhov’s ‘Kashtanka’ into Tajik
language undertaken by I. Mullogana. Next
to him/her, the book credited probably
an editor who was crossed out from the
printer’s information behind the title page
and on the last page of the book. Most likely,
the person was executed during two month
of book publishing in 1937.
Cover design and illustrations were
created by Russian and Soviet graphic artist
and painter Dmitrii Kardovskii (1866-1943). He taught and graduated a
range of modernist artists (Lentulov, Grigor’ev, Sudeikin) but remained
a realist artist for the whole lifetime. Kardovskii produced illustrations
for ‘Kashtanka’ in charcoal and Chinese ink in 1903.
$550
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No copies found in
Worldcat.

[KUBAN AND UKRAINE]

Pachovsky, V. Kuban’ i Ukraina [i.e. Kuban and Ukraine]. Vinnytsia: Vyd.
M-va presy y propahandy, 1919. 42 pp. 17x13 cm. Fine.
Extremely rare first edition.
This historical essay ‘‘Kuban and Ukraine’’ was written by Vasyl
Pachovsky (1878-1942), a Ukrainian poet and historian associated
with the idea of revival of the Ukrainian state. The edition was printed
during the short-term independence of the Kuban People’s Republic
(KPR) (1918-1920), when KPR unsuccessfully sought union with the
Ukrainian People’s Republic. The book describes the history of Kuban
from Ukrainian settlement (in particular the Zaporozhian Cossacks)
before the creation of the Kuban People’s Republic. The edition, which
was printed only a few months before the Soviet occupation, consists
of the following sections: Kuban and Ukraine, Zaporizhzhia – the heart
of Ukraine, the people quarrel - the enemies rejoice, new Sich – a new
road, overrun of the Cossacks over the Black Sea, the Kuban army, and
the Kuban Republic at the crossroads.
From the middle ages, the historical territory of Kuban
belonged to Circassia, the Nogai horde, and the Crimean Khanate. In
1783, with the abolition of the Khanate, the lower Kuban passed to
Imperial Russia, after which its colonization became an important step
in the Empire’s expansion. On July 2, 1792, Empress Catherine II issued
a decree on the resettlement of Ukrainian Cossacks in the region. As
a result, thousands of Ukrainian Cossacks and their families moved to
the Kuban region, forming 40 kurins (units of Zaporizhian Cossacks)
that were immediately included into the Black Sea Army. The ranks of
the Black Sea Cossacks were replenished mainly by Ukrainian Cossacks
from Chernihiv and Poltava provinces, Sloboda Cossacks from Kharkiv
province, as well as troops from various Ukrainian Cossack Hosts that
had been previously abolished. The resettlement campaigns took
place in 1792-1793, 1808–1811, 1820–1821, 1832, 1848–1849, 18621866 and counted over 100,000 descendants from central Ukrainian
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territories.
Following the 1917 February Revolution,
the Kuban governing council proclaimed itself
the sole administrative body of the region and
a year later announced the independence of the
Kuban People’s Republic from Bolshevik Russia.
During its brief independence, the Republic
unsuccessfully sought union with Ukraine,
announcing diplomatic ties between the Kuban
People’s Republic and the Ukrainian People’s
Republic. Kuban was de facto occupied by the
forces of Anton Denikin on 6 November 1919,
before being fully occupied and annexed by the
Soviets in the spring of 1920.
At different times, Vasyl Pachovsky
studied in the Faculty of Medicine at the Lviv University (1899-1901),
the Faculty of Philosophy at the University of Vienna (1901-1903), and
the Faculty of Philosophy at Lviv University (1903). On September 18,
1905, the National School Council of Galicia appointed Vasyl the role of
the deputy teacher and sent him to Stanislaviv (now Ivano-Frankivsk)
for a one-year pedagogical internship at a state gymnasium with
Ukrainian as the language of instruction. Two years later, Pachovsky
organized the literary group «Young Muse», a circle of UkrainianGalician poets who followed the Western European modernist trend
in literature. From September 24, 1909 until the outbreak of the First
World War, he worked as a deputy teacher in the branch of the Lviv
Academic Gymnasium. Pachovsky went down in history as a talented
writer, poet, playwright, and translator, who actively promoted the idea
of revival of the Ukrainian state.
Overall, an extremely rare edition published during the shortterm existence of Kuban’s People Republic.
$950
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[ DA DA V S F U T U R I S M ]

Leites, O. Dada // Khudozhestvennaia mysl’: ezhenedel’nik teatra, literatury
i iskusstva [i.e. Dada // Artistic Thought: Weekly Magazine of Theatre,
Literature and Art] #7 for 1922. Kharkiv: Pomoshch’, 1922. P. 10-12.
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Worldcat doesn’t
track this edition.

22x26 cm. In very good condition, some tears of the spine and edges,
few stains, the outer corners of the front cover were lost.
Extremely rare. In Russian.
The issue presents a less-known article criticizing dadaism in
a short period of its existence in the USSR. In the early 1920s, a shortlived group Nichevoki [Nothingists] existed and could be considered an
aftersound of the European Dada movement.
This denouncing text was written by Oleksandr Leites (19011976), a Ukrainian literary critic who was close with Khlebnikov and
Mayakovsky. Later he published memoirs ‘Khlebnikov - What He Was
Like’ (Novyi mir, #1 for 1973) where he characterized sophisticated
ideas of this futurist artist.
Leites claimed: “There are a lot of symptoms of falling and
decaying culture. Dadaism is one of such examples. That’s not our
zaum, not our budetlyanstvo repainted in the European way. Our
budetlyane are principled, they argue and look for something while the
main principle of Dadaism is the lack of principles… Dadaism is too
insignificant. Scratch any Western European intellectual and you will
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find a Dadaist”.
Despite various
modernist groups being
formed in the Soviet
Union until 1932, none
of them proclaimed
themselves Dadaists.
$2,750
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Copies of this
issue are not
found in Worldcat.
Some other
issues are located
in Princeton
and Stanford
Universities, NYPL.

[ S T R A K H OV : P E R I O D I CA L F O R U K R A I N I A N S T U D E N T S ]

Student revoliutsii [i.e. Student of the Revolution] #1 for 1925. Kharkiv:
Derzhavne vydavnytstvo, 1925. 65 pp.: ill. 26x17,5 cm. In original
constructivist wrappers. Tears of spine and back cover with fragments
lost, blank corner of p. 21/22 lost, Soviet stamp ‘Press’ on front cover,
otherwise uncut and very good copy.
One of 5000 copies. In Ukrainian and Russian.
An issue of the organ of the Central and Kharkiv Bureau of
Proletarian Studentship that was published in 1922-1933.
This adorable cover design was created by Ukrainian graphic
artist Adolf Strakhov (Braslavsky; 1896-1979). In the early 1920s he
mainly produced sharp caricatures and satirical drawings. Then he
became known as one of the most prominent Ukrainian book and
poster designers, developing the socialist realism. Strakhov designed
more than 250 books for the State publishing house of Ukraine and
most of them feature interesting constructivist solutions. Also, this
issue includes satirical drawings by N. Tsyganko placed in the humorous
section.
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The magazine covered both ideological and student topics,
overviewing the life of various Ukrainian universities. This issue
contains results of the Kharkiv student conference and a photograph of
its delegates, articles about socialist approach to education and literary
works by students.
$2,500
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Not found in
Worldcat.

[ F O L L O W I N G U K R A I N I A N P R O L E T K U LT ]

VUAPP: Literaturno-khudozhestvennyi sbornik Vseukraiskoi Assotsiatsii
Proletarskikh Pisatelei [i.e. VUAPP: Literary and Artistic Collection
of All-Ukrainian Association of Proletarian Writers]. [Zhytomyr]:
Gosudarstvennoe izdatel’stvo Ukrainy, 1925. 201 pp.: scheme. 22x15
cm. In contemporary cloth with original covers mounted above. Various
pre-war stamps and marks of Transcaucasian University on t.p., p. 9, 185
and a paper sticker on the front cover. Covers rubbed, a small spot on
the upper edge throughout the first leaves. Otherwise very good.
Very rare provincial edition. 5000 copies. In Russian.
Constructivist cover design was created by Ukrainian graphic
artist Adolf Strakhov (Braslavsky; 1896-1979). In the early 1920s he
mainly produced sharp caricatures and satirical drawings. Then he
became known as one of the most prominent Ukrainian book and
poster designers, developing the socialist realism. Strakhov designed
more than 250 books for the State publishing house of Ukraine.
The collection was printed in Zhytomyr, the center of the fight
for Ukrainian independence in 1917-1920 and the national capital of
the Ukrainian People’s Republic. When the Republic was occupied by
the Soviet Union in 1920, Zhytomyr had become a part of the Ukrainian
Soviet Socialist Republic. Thus, a Russian-language association printed
their collection of poems in this city.
The most known Ukrainian futurist groups Kvero, Aspanfut, etc.
were founded by Myhailo Semenko and his circle in the 1910-1920s.
Partly following them, Proletkult groups came to light, including ‘AllUkrainian Federation of Proletarian Writers and Artists’ and ‘Workshop
of Masons’ (1918), which stood on nihilistic positions regarding the
Ukrainian language and national culture. They functioned as provincial
departments of the Moscow Proletkult but didn’t gain popularity, due to
the developing Ukrainian Renaissance. Nevertheless, their role and aims
were accepted by the VUAPP (All-Ukrainian Association of Proletarian
Writers).
The All-Ukrainian Association of Proletarian Writers declared
its formation through the newspaper ‘Communist’ in February 1924.
According to its program, the organization “had its own library, wall
newspaper, magazine and its own publishing house”. The VUAPP became
a part of the All-Union Association of Proletarian Writers (VAPP) and
two members were included in VAPP administration.
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Only two collections of VUAPP works were published in
Kharkiv (‘Krasnaia Zemlia’) and Zhytomyr (‘VUAPP’) in 1925. This one
contains prose and poetry works, essays about Marxist and proletarian
art, criticism of texts by VUAPP members and founding documents of
the VUAPP, including its program.
$1,250
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No paper copies
found in the USA
according to
Worldcat.

[EXECUTED UKRAINIAN RENAISSANCE]

Polishchuk, V. Literaturnyi avangard: Perspektyvy rozvytku Ukrainskoi
kultury, polemyka i teoriia poezii [i.e. Literary Avant-Garde : Perspective
for Development of Ukrainian Culture, Controversy and Theory of Poetry].
Kharkiv: Vydannia avtora [Derzh. vydavnytstvo Ukrainy], 1926. 132 pp.
17x13 cm. In original constructivist wrappers. Fragments of spine and
front cover lost, creases, some soiling of covers, water stain on upper
margin of first 18 pages, ink signatures on front cover and t.p., marks on
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back cover, otherwise very good.
First and only edition. One of 3000 copies. Banned edition.
Constructivist cover design was produced by Ukrainian graphic
artist Adolf Strakhov (Braslavsky; 1896-1979). In the early 1920s, he
mainly produced sharp caricatures and satirical drawings. Then he
became known as one of the most prominent Ukrainian book and
poster designers, developing socialist realism. Strakhov designed more
than 250 books for the State publishing house of Ukraine.
The edition contains critical articles by journalist Valerian
Polishchuk (1897-1937), a representative of the Executed Renaissance,
a founder of literary and artistic groups ‘Grono’ (1920) and ‘Avangard’
(1925-1930). The last one glorified modernity of civilization and a
world of technical revolution. It gathered poets V. Polishchuk, O. Levada,
L. Chernov, R. Troyanker, prose writer V. Yarina, artists V. Yermylov and G.
Tsapok. In 1934, Polishchuk was sentenced to 10 years of labor camps
for anti-Soviet activity, but the case was revised soon and Polishchuk
was shot in 1937.
The edition was published in the midst of a literary discussion
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of 1925–1928. The author presented his point of view on contemporary
creators of Ukrainian culture, tried to give a new understanding of poems,
criticized contemporaries: Serhiy Yefremov (1876-1939; executed),
Pavlo Tychyna (1891-1967) and Mykola Khvylovy (1893-1933). The
latter committed suicide due to Stalin’s repressions of Ukrainian public
figures.
Apart from this collection, Polishchuk also outlined his
principles in a book ‘Pul’s epokhi’ (1927). All works by Polishchuk were
banned and withdrawn out of circulation in 1938.
$2,500
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Worldcat shows
copies located
in Princeton,
Stanford, Indiana
Universities.

[ A N O N Y M O U S K H A R K I V AVA N T - G A R D E ]

Aseev, N. Gromy o mramor: Stikhi 1924-25 goda [i.e. Thunders against
Marble: Verses of 1924-1925]. Kharkiv: Proletarii, 1926. 102, [2] pp. 17x15
cm. In original avant-garde wrappers with an unknown monogram.
Spine, covers and title page repaired, otherwise very good.
First and only edition. One of 3000 copies. Scarce.
Anonymous cover design shows a typical contemporary
approach of illustration of a two-word expression. The artist focused
on the title, not the book content. In this case, one word was stylized
under thunder while the second one was hidden on a block of marble.
A letter O between them is duplicated and at the same time means a
point of contact between these two opposite sides.
The poetry book of the LEF period that existed in 1923–1928.
The futurist poet Nikolai Aseev (1889–1963) was a member of the
groups ‘Tsentrifuga’ [Centrifuge], ‘Tvorchestvo’ [Creativity], LEF [Leftist
Front of the Arts]. Aseev was influenced a lot by Vladimir Mayakovsky,
was close with him and other figures of Russian avant-garde.
Aseev appeared in the press in 1909. He studied in Moscow
and Kharkiv universities. During the Civil war, Aseev served in the
Far East and worked in a local periodical. In 1922, he came back to
Moscow after a call from Lunacharskii and turned in at the forefront
of the Soviet avant-garde. This collection consists of three sections of
verses, among them agitprop poetry for women’s liberation and for a
proletarian revolution in China.
ON HOLD
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Worldcat doesn’t
track this edition.

[ U K R A I N I A N AVA N T - G A R D E M A N I F E S T O ]

Nazadnytstvo Gartu ta zaklyk grupy myttsiv Avangard [i.e. Backwardness of
‘Gart’ and Call of the Group of Artists ‘Avangard’]. Kharkiv: [Persha drukarnia
Derzh. vydavnytstva], 1926. 23 pp. 17x13 cm. In original wrappers with
letterpress design. Tears of spine and back cover, fragments of spine
and outer corner of copy lost, small holes in front cover, pale water
stains along spine, pencil marks on margins, otherwise very good and
clean internally.
One of 3000 copies. Extremely rare.
The brochure contains a manifesto of the Ukrainian modernist
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group ‘Avangard’ and an explanation of why its initiator, Valerian
Polishchuk had decided to quit the previous organization. The powerful
literary organization ‘Gart’ [i.e. Hardening], advocating national culture,
collapsed in the fall of 1925. A short time before the end, some people
left it and among them was Polishchuk.
The Ukrainian journalist Valerian Polishchuk (1897-1937) is
known as a founder of literary and artistic groups ‘Grono’ (1920) and
‘Avangard’ (1925-1930). It was a modernist literary group of young
Ukrainian left-wing creators, including poets, prose writers and artists.
According to this book, they witnessed weakening progress of
revolutionary art, returning to old ideas instead of relevant images. They
called “to introduce valid contemporary Europeanism in [Ukrainian]
art and expose epigonism of neoclassicism, academism, decadence
and Ukrainization”. They offered young workers to join them in the
development of the proletarian world of technical revolution. The
group declared itself “avangard [vanguard] of post-revolutionary art”.
The manifesto was signed by V. Polishchuk, G. Tsapok, V. Yermylov and
O. Levada. This group released an edition of three issues with different
titles but the same Esperanto subtitle ‘Avangardo’ and continuing
pagination. All of them were designed by Vasyl Yermylov.
The group was later criticized by Soviet literary historians for
spreading bourgeois views on artistic creation: “Focusing on leftist
movements of Western modernism, in particular constructivism, the
group showed disrespect for realism and progressive traditions of
the national culture”. In particular, it was caused by “shameless and
pornographic” texts by Polishchuk printed in the magazine ‘Avangardo’
while the author himself promoted an idea to socialize sexual relations
in the communist society. The group ‘Avangard’ was forced to selfliquidate in 1930. In 1934, Polishchuk was sentenced to 10 years of
labor camps for anti-Soviet activity, but the case was revised soon and
Polishchuk was shot in 1937. All his works were banned.
The group ‘Avangard’ differed from another modernist group
‘Nova Generatsiia’ in aesthetic principles although both existed in the
late 1920s and called for new development of Ukrainian art, rejecting
the national culture.
$5,500
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No paper copies
found in Worldcat.
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[ U K R A I N I A N AVA N T - G A R D E ]

Nove mystetstvo: Tyzhnevyk [i.e. New Art: Weekly] #23 for 1927. Kharkiv:
Vydannia viddilu mystetstv UPO USRR, 1927. 20 pp.: ill. 26x17,5 cm. In
original illustrated wrappers. Spine rubbed and slightly chipped, small
spots occasionally, otherwise very good.
One of 2500 copies. Very rare.
Early Soviet Ukrainian weekly that included chronicles of local
theater productions, film screenings schedule, articles about fine arts,
music and proletarian culture in general. The periodical was published
in 1925-1928.
Cover design was produced by Vasyl Yermylov (1894-1968),
Soviet Ukrainian avant-garde artist and a founder of Ukrainian
constructivism. Yermylov is the author of many projects: movable kiosks,
propaganda vans, advertising tribunes and other street decorations for
socialist celebrations as an art leader of the Ukrainian ROSTA agency.
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He also worked in industrial art: he developed and created designs of
packages, match boxes, trademarks, etc. Once Yermylov became a type
designer and even was a constructor of a performance of Kaiser’s ‘Gas’
in a Proletkult theater.
Finally, Yermylov contributed to the design of Ukrainian printed
matters. In collaboration with other cubo-futurists, Yermylov took part
in the creation of an album ‘Sem’ plius Tri’ (1918). Among his works are
‘Ladomir’ by V. Khlebnikov (1920), magazines ‘Kolos’ia’ (#17 for 1918),
‘Nove Mistetstvo’ (1927), ‘Avangard’ (1928-1930) ‘Kul’tura i propaganda’
(1933). Some of his works were published in magazine ‘Nova generatsiia’
(separate issues of 1927-1930). Yermylov created photomontages and
applied cinema experiments to book design.
In 1928, Yermilov was entrusted to decorate the Ukrainian
section of the Soviet pavilion at the International Exhibition ‘Press’ in
Cologne with El Lissitzky and A. Rodchenko, for which he prepared a
constructivist installation (a transparent twisting column), large-format
factory wall newspapers and a series of twenty large-format albums
about Ukraine. Together with A. Petritsky, Yermilov decorated a pavilion
of the Ukrainian SSR at the All-Union Agricultural Exhibition (VDNKH
in Moscow) in 1937-1938.
Apart from the front cover design, this issue shows Yermylov’s
constructivist composition of the name of Lenin.
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Other photographs feature founders of experimental Young
Theater: director Les Kurbas, actor Hnat Yura, designers Anatol Petrytsky
and Vadim Meller (both later joined the group ‘Nova Generatsiia’.
The issue features photographs of avant-garde productions by two
mentioned designers at the Young Theater, Shevchenko Theater and
Berezil. Along with them, Petrytsky’s model and stage design for a 1925
performance ‘The Fair at Sorochyntsi’ were shown. The issue comprises
graphic works by two Boychukists, Ivan Padalka and Sofia NalepinskaBoychuk, both were executed in 1937.
In a whole, this particular issue gathered representatives of
the Ukrainian Renaissance, crowned with success or executed by Soviet
authorities.
$1,500
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Worldcat shows
copies of the
edition at Harvard
University, Museum
of Modern Art,
University of
Illinois at Urbana
Champaign,
Stanford
University, Yale
University, and
Margaret Herrick
Library.

[UKRAINIAN CINEMA]

Al’bom Ukrains’kogo kino [i.e. Album of the Ukrainian Cinema]. Kyiv: Vufku,
1928. 52 pp.: ill. 26x17.5 cm. In the original publisher’s wrappers. Tears
of the spine and extremities, worn, decompressed Ukrainian library
stamps and inventory numbers on the title-page, p.17, soiled wrappers.
Otherwise good.
Scarce. First edition. 1 of 5,000 copies. Text in Ukrainian and
French. With numerous black and white illustrations.
An extremely rare book promoting achievements of the Soviet
Ukrainian cinematography.
On March 13, 1922, the Soviet government ordered the
establishment of the All-Ukrainian Photo and Film Administration
(VUFKU), which brought together all aspects of the film industry - film
studios, film distribution, film education, and film press. For a short
period of its existence (1922-1930) VUFKU released more than 140
feature films (of which about 60 works have been completely lost),
several non-fiction films and newsreel magazines as well as dozens of
animated cartoons.
From 1927, foreign viewers began to get acquainted with
Ukrainian films, and regular publications about Ukrainian cinema
appeared in the foreign press. Western colleagues advised Ukrainian
filmmakers to focus on the world film market. In 1926, Ukraine became
the second largest supplier of cinema products for Germany after
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the United States. In an effort to ensure that domestic films entered
the international market, the management of VUFKU issued Album
of Ukrainian Cinema as a kind of advertisement for cinematographic
products: ‘‘By releasing this first album of Ukrainian cinema, we have
the task to show the best that our cinema has’’.
The book opens with a short preface by VUFKU and is followed
by the ‘‘Portraits of Ukrainian filmmakers and movie stills’’. In particular,
the edition showcases the photographs of the directors A. Dovzhenko, G.
Grischer, D. Vertov, P. Dolina, A. Lundin, A. Soloviev, G. Stabaviy, G. Tasin, M.
Tereshchenko, P. Chardynin; artist V. Krichevsky; actors and actresses A.
Buchma, M. Dusimetier, I. Zamychkovsky, Nina Li, N. Nademsky, P. Otava, S.
Svashenko, Yu. Solntseva; operators D. Demutsky, B. Zavelev, M. Kaufman.
The album is supplemented with shots from the films Arsenal (1929)
by A. Dovzhenko, Zvenigora (1928) by A. Dovzhenko, Odinadtsyaty [i.e.
The Eleventh] (1928) by Dziga Vertov, Taras Shevchenko (1926) by P.
Chardinin, Dva dnya [i.e. Two Days] (1927) by G. Stabovoy, Taras Tryasilo
(1926) by P. Chardinin, Prodannyy appetit [i.e. Sold Appetite] (1928)
by N. Okhlopkov and I. Rona, etc. Photos of films are accompanied by
descriptions of creative teams and cast. Among the above-mentioned
films, the French film critics received due attention to Arsenal,
Zvenigora, Odinatsyatsy, Taras Tryasilo, and Prodannyy appetit. For
example, Arsenal was highly appreciated by the French writer and
journalist Henri Barbusse (1873-1935), who believed that the film ‘‘is
close to the highest class of significant cinematographic creations’’. The
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album closes with three photographs of the construction of the VUFKU
Kyiv Film Factory, which was built as the largest and most modern film
studio in all of Europe.
In 1928, 13 films by the famous Ukrainian directors were
purchased by the Pathe-Nord film company. From 1929, VUFKU started
exporting its films to the USA, Germany, France, and Japan. In 1926,
Sovkino received more than 1 million rubles from overseas distribution,
VUFKU predicted: “One hundred films a year, albeit not fully used in
the foreign market, will give Ukrainian cinematography several million
in foreign currency” (Kino magazine, 1927, No. 18). The activity of
VUFKU is a bright and at the same time tragic page of Ukrainian art.
In November 1930, in spite of its success, VUFKU was reorganized into
Ukrainefilm, subordinate to Soyuzkino, and a few years later, with the
loss of economic independence, the institution ceased to exist.
Overall, an evidence of the short-term triumph of Soviet
Ukrainian cinematography.
$1,300
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Not found in
Worldcat.

[ U K R A I N I A N C I N E M AT O G R A P H Y ]

Bush, M. Naivazhlyvishe z mystetstv: Naris pro kino [i.e. The Most
Important Art: Essay about Movie]. Kiev: Proletars’ka pravda, 1929. 48
pp.: ill. 15x10,5 cm. In original illustrated wrappers. Rubbed, with minor
tear of spine, pale water stain on inner lower corner of first leaves, some
spots. Otherwise very good and partly uncut copy.
Very rare with no copies in Worldcat.
A small book printed as a supplement to a newspaper
‘Proletars’ka pravda’. It is about film production in general and Ukrainian
production in particular. The book was published at the turn of silent
and sound films, black-and-white and multi-colored motion pictures.
Among camera operators who contributed to a Ukrainian film
company, D. Demutskyi, O. Kaliuzhnyi, M. Kaufman, B. Zavelev, Lavrik were
listed. Avant-garde director and cameraman Mikhail Kaufman (18971980), a brother of directors Dziga Vertov and Boris Kaufman, started
to work for VUFKU in 1927. They collaborated with Dziga Vertov who at
the time of the book creation, was shooting ‘Enthusiasm: The Symphony
of Donbas’ (1930). It became the first Ukrainian sound documentary.
The edition contains a photograph of a Kiev film studio
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in process of construction and a portrait of a pioneer of Ukrainian
cinematography, director Olexander Dovzhenko (1894-1956) whose
most prolific period had begun two years earlier.
$1,750
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Worldcat doesn’t
track this edition.

[KANDINSKY’S DER BLAUE REITER: VERSION 2]

Ekspresionizm ta ekspresionisty: Literatura, maliarstvo, muzyka suchasnoi
Nimechchyny [i.e. Expressionism and Expressionists: Literature, Art, Music
of Contemporary Germany]. [Kiev]: Siaivo, 1929. 343, [3] pp., 8 ills. + 2 pp.
of ads. 18,5x12,5 cm. In original illustrated wrappers. Slightly rubbed,
defect of rear side of back cover (sticker was removed, so surface of
cover was damaged), ink signature on half-title (1933), minor creases of
oversized covers, back cover and spine partly detached from text block,
otherwise very good and clean internally.
One of 1100 copies. In Ukrainian. Edited by S. Savchenko. Front
cover design features an expressionist ‘Blue Horseman’ produced by
Wassily Kandinsky (1866-1944) for an almanac ‘Der Blaue Reiter’ (1912).
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Just like the original work, it is painted in black and blue, but some
differences between two covers (dissimilarity of formats, some details
and - the most noticeable - letterpress design of this book title) are
evidence that Kandinsky was asked to create the cover design for this
collection. Back cover shows another horseman created in black. By
the time this book was published, Kandinsky had been contributing to
German expressionism for several years and was already recognized as
one of the world’s leaders of abstract art. Yet, according to this edition,
Kandinsky didn’t break all ties with the Soviet Union in the 1920s.
An essay about Kandinsky was included in the art section
alongside chapters about Franz Marc, Paul Klee, Oskar Kokoschka and
George Grosz. Reproductions of their works were printed on separate
leaves.
In all, this collection includes 8 articles, including three
general texts about expressionist literature, art and music, as well as
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texts on the creativity of expressionist writers B. Wedekind, G. Kaiser,
C. Sternheim, K. Edschmid and G. Meyrink. Among authors was Oswald
Burghardt (1891-1947), a German neoclassicist poet and translator who
was born in Ukraine, lived and worked in the USSR until emigration in
1932. Since then, mentioning his name and reprinting his works became
impossible until perestroika. All the neoclassicist poets remaining in
the USSR were repressed and only M. Rylsky survived.
ON HOLD
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[UKRAINIAN FOLKLORE]

Collection of five fragile sheet music brochures of Ukrainian
folk songs. Four of them were published in one series with similar
anonymous designs resembling national embroidery schemes. One was
printed in another publishing house with a different design. All of them
were most likely issued in the 1930s.
The 1920s and the early 1930s became well-known as the
Ukrainian Renaissance. Development of Ukrainian culture began
along with other national cultures in the Soviet Union. New musical
institutions were founded in various Ukrainian cities. Folklore was
studied as the key part of national culture. At the same time, single
repressions of Ukrainians had happened since the very beginning. In
1921, composer M. Leontovich was murdered by a chekist (a member
of the Soviet secret police). After adoption of social realism as the only
right art movement, any cultural figures who deviated from this method
were severely criticized. Thus, works by B. Lyatoshinsky and L. Revutsky
were attacked at the plenary sessions of the Union of Composers;
Revutsky almost ceased art activity after 1934.
1) Oi, u poli viter vie [i.e. Oh, Wind Is Blowing in a Field] / music by L.
Revutsky. Kharkiv: Mystetstvo, n.d. 4 pp. 19x14 cm. In original wrappers
decorated with Ukrainian ornament. Upper edge chipped, pale water
stain on outer edge, otherwise very good. One of 10 000 copies. Music
was adapted by composer Levko Revutsky (1889-1977). He graduated
from university and conservatory during WWI and after demobilization,
Revutsky first taught in provincial choirs, then at the Lysenko Music and
Drama Institute. In 1934-1960, Revutsky was a professor of the Pyotr
Tchaikovsky Kiev Conservatory and the Tashkent Conservatory during
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a period of wartime evacuation. Apart from his prolific activity as a
composer, Revutsky adapted more than 120 Ukrainian folk songs.
2) Na vgorodi kalynon’ka [i.e. A Water Elder Is in a Garden] / music by M.
Lysenko. Kharkiv: Mystetstvo, n.d. 4 pp. 19x14 cm. In original wrappers
decorated with Ukrainian ornament. Lower edge of front cover chipped,
pale water stain on outer edge, otherwise very good. One of 10 000
copies. Song was adapted by composer and ethnomusicologist Mykola
Lysenko (1842-1912), a founder of a national composer’s school. Lysenko
insisted on using only the Ukrainian language for his operas. Mentions
of a water elder can be found occasionally in Ukrainian folklore as a
national symbol. Numerous songs included the word kalyna and its
variations.
3) Oi, hylia, hylia huson’ky [i.e. Hey, Little Geese] / music by M. Lysenko.
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Kharkiv: Mystetstvo, n.d. 4 pp. 19x14 cm. In original wrappers decorated
with Ukrainian ornament. Upper edge chipped, pale water stain on outer
edge, otherwise very good. One of 10 000 copies. Song was adapted
by composer and ethnomusicologist Mykola Lysenko (1842-1912), a
founder of a national composer’s school. Lysenko insisted on using only
the Ukrainian language for his operas. Different variations of this song
are known with changes after the second stanza.
4) Oi, koly b toi vechir [i.e. Oh, If Only That Evening] / music by P. Demutskii.
Kharkiv: Mystetstvo, n.d. 4 pp. 19x14 cm. In original wrappers decorated
with Ukrainian ornament. Small horizontal tears of spine, pale water
stain on inner edge, edges of covers tanned, with foxing on front
wrapper, otherwise very good. One of 10 000 copies. The song was
adapted by composer and folklorist Porfirii Demutskii (1860-1927).
During his study in the 1880s, he joined a choir under direction of
M. Lysenko. After graduation, he directed own peasant choir. After the
Revolution, he became a member of the ethnographic commission of
the Academy of Sciences of the Ukrainian SSR and at the same time a
professor at the Lysenko Musical and Drama Institute where he taught
a course in folk music. In all, he processed and collected about 700
Ukrainian folk songs.
5) Oi, nastupyla ta chorna khmara. Zbiralysia vsi burlaky [i.e. Oh, a Black
Cloud Has Come. All Barge Haulers Gathered]. Kiev: Derzhlitvydav, 1936.
4 pp.: ill. 17,5x13 cm. In original illustrated wrappers by Ia Rudenskii.
Upper and outer edges chipped and soiled, pale water stain on outer
edge, otherwise very good. One of 14 000 copies. The first song is about
poor urban dwellers who gathered together, got drunk and might be
dangerous for wealthy passersby. This song is suited to proletarian
culture by class struggle and a victory of poor men. In the second song,
barge haulers are complaining about land policies of empress Catherine
the Great and Polish general Potocki: both ruled parts of Ukraine in the
18th century. It is, again, about people’s hardship in a bourgeois country.
$750
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[ E A R LY U K R A I N I A N C I N E M AT O G R A P H Y ]

Poltoratskyi, O. Etiudy do teorіi kіna [i.e. Etudes on Film Theory]. Kiev:
Ukrteakіnovydav, 1930. 128, [2] pp.: schemes. 18x13 cm. In original
avant-garde wrappers. Spine and tear of p. 31-32 repaired, small spots
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Not found in
Worldcat.

throughout several pages, stains around rusty lower stamp, otherwise
very good.
First and only edition. One of 4000 copies.
A collection of articles by Ukrainian critic and writer Oleksii
Poltoratskyi (1905-1977), a member of the avant-garde group ‘Nova
Generatsiia’ (1927-1931) that was formed by Mykhailo Semenko and
promoted international modernism instead of classic heritage. Soon
after this book had come out, Poltoratskyi was hired as an editor in
the Odessa film studio of the VUFKU (All-Ukrainian Photo Cinema
Administration).
Two of four articles were previously printed under the
pseudonym Ol. Ozerov in various periodicals. The texts were first
gathered in a book edition.
Poltoratskyi overviewed contemporary achievements in
Ukrainian cinematography, highlighting the most prolific and talented
directors, significant examples of live-action and documentary films.
In particular, he analyzed filming
techniques of brothers Dziga Vertov
and Mikhail Kaufman who had
worked together and separately at
the VUFKU since 1927.
Examining types of film
composition, Poltoratskyi published
small schemes of common types
and especially composition of
a moving picture ‘Taras Triasilo’
(1926), the original version of which
was later lost.
$1,500
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[ U K R A I N I A N T H E AT E R ]

K 1-i Vsesoiuznoi olimpiade teatrov i iskusstv narodov SSSR [i.e. For the
First All-Union Competition of Theatres and Arts of Nationalities of USSR].
Kharkiv, 1930. 41 pp. 20,5x14,5 cm. In original constructivist wrappers.
Near fine, few tears of the spine.
First and only edition. One of 3000 copies. Rare.
The edition describes early experimental years of one of the
largest Ukrainian drama theatres which developed as a propaganda
tool.
The earliest Ukrainian stationary worker’s theatre was founded
in Krasnozavodskoi district of Kharkiv in 1927. It was opened by
director Alexander Zagarov (1877-1941) who raised the new place for
application of Stanislavsky’s and Meyerhold’s approaches. In the second
year, Vasily Vasilko became the theatre director instead. This edition
was published for the First All-Union Competition of Theatres and Arts
of Nationalities of the USSR held in Moscow. The Krasnozavodskoi
theatre presented two plays: ‘Dictatorship’ and ‘Komsomol Members’.
Serving for propaganda purposes, both
demonstrated an experimental form of
spectacular, mass theater-tribune on a
Ukrainian stage.
The brochure lists all employees
of the theater, contains its repertoire for
1929/1930 and brief descriptions of all
actions.
$550
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Worldcat
shows paper
copies located
in Princeton
and Harvard
Universities, NYPL.

[WEST UKRAINE]

Vystavka suchasnoi ukrains’koi hrafiky: Katal’oh [i.e. Exhibition of
Contemporary Ukrainian Graphics: Catalogue]. Lviv: Vidannia A.N.U.M.,
1932. 32, [2] pp., 16 ill., 20 pp. ads. In original constructivist wrappers.
Covers and first two leaves restored, ink note on p.5, otherwise very
good.
First and only edition. Design was made by Ukrainian avantgarde artist Pavlo Kovzhun (1896-1939). He stood at the forefront of
Polish Ukrainian art and has become a notable figure in the history of
Ukrainian book design creating the covers, illustrations and bookplates.
He was a founding member of the Association of Independent Ukrainian
Artists and an author of several monographs about contemporary
Ukrainian artists. The text on the front cover is printed in Ukrainian,
Polish, French and German.
This catalogue for the second exhibition of the Association of
Independent Ukrainian Artists collected works of Lviv avant-garde and
Soviet constructivist artists. The exhibition was held in June 1932 and
exposed almost 1400 works of 120 artists from Galicia, countries of
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Western Europe and Soviet Ukraine. A founder of the association Pavlo
Kovzhun invited notable artists Sviatoslav Hordynskii, Vasilii Yermylov,
Oleksii Marenkov, Mykhailo Boychuk, Mykhailo Andrienko-Nechytailo, et
al. In catalogue, their works are divided into sections ‘Original Graphics’,
‘Narbut and the Expedition of Storing State Papers’, ‘Book: Covers,
Decorations, Illustration’ and ‘Bookplates’. All printmaking techniques
the artists used are listed just before reproductions of selected 67
works.
Another striking part of the catalogue is constructivist
advertisements of various Lviv enterprises.
$950

26

The only copy is
located in Harvard
University.

[ W E S T U K R A I N E : M Y H A I L O R U D N Y T S K Y A N D PAV L O K O V Z H U N ]

Rudnytskyi, M. Ochi ta usta [i.e. Eyes and Lips]. [Lviv: Izmarahd, 1932].
91, [5] pp. 9x13 cm. Three unbound stacks of unsewn and folded in half
leaves. Near fine.
One of 100 copies. The edition by the famous Ukrainian literary
critic, writer, and poet Mykhailo Rudnystky (1889–1975). His works
began to appear in print from 1908 while the author was studying at Lviv
University in 1908-1912. The interwar period was the most prolific in
his lifetime. Rudnytsky went down in the history of Ukrainian literature
as the author of essays (Mizh ideeiu i formoiu [i.e. Between Idea and
Form], 1932), poetry and prose collections (Ochi ta usta [i.e. Eyes and
Lips], 1932), memoirs (Pys’mennyky zblyz’ka [i.e. Writers Up Close], 3
parts: 1958, 1959, 1964) and translations of William Shakespeare, Victor
Hugo, Emily Bronte, Honore de Balzac, Prosper Merimee, etc.
When the USSR invaded Poland and established Soviet
power in Western Ukraine in 1939, Rudnytsky was an employee of the
newspaper ‘Dilo’. At that time, the publication of all Lviv newspapers
was banned, so Rudnytsky began to work in a Communist newspaper
‘Vil’na Ukraina’, continuing to contribute to Lviv literary life, meanwhile
his family hastily emigrated. Rudnytskyi didn’t choose the path of
confrontation with the regime and joined the Soviet Writers’ Union in
1940. In 1947, Rudnytsky was accused of nationalism, expelled from the
Writers’ Union of the Ukrainian SSR and was prohibited from publishing
until 1951. However, Mykhailo hastened to “admit his mistakes” and was
soon rehabilitated.
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The book came out in the Lviv publishing house ‘Ismarahd’
which was tightly connected with the literary and printing activity of
Rudnytskyi. The organization printed contemporary Ukrainian authors
and was headed by Galician military officer and publisher Mychailo
Matchak (1895–1958), a victim of post-war NKVD executions and the
GULAG system.
Rudnytskyi was an initiator and active contributor to many
projects of the publishing house ‘Ismarahd’. Design of separate editions
and the entire book series was produced by Ukrainian avant-garde
artist Pavlo Kovzhun (1896–1939). He stood at the forefront of Polish
Ukrainian art and has become a notable figure in the history of Ukrainian
book design creating the covers, illustrations and bookplates. He was a
founding member of the Association of Independent Ukrainian Artists
and an author of several monographs about contemporary Ukrainian
artists. For this edition, Kovzhun created a double title page in black
and green that features an ornament of eyes, lips and complementary
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figures. Apart from that, every work of this collection opens with an
initial produced in the same style, but in green color only.
$950

27

The only copy
is located
in Columbia
University.

[EXECUTED UKRAINIAN RENAISSANCE]

Kholostenko, E. Mykola Rokyts’kyi = Mykola Rokytskyj. Kharkiv: Rukh,
1933. 18, [2] pp., 16 ills. 25x18,5 cm. In original printed wrappers and
original dust jacket. Spine of the book and dust jacket were restored,
otherwise very good and clean.
One of 2070 copies. Design was created by artist Vasyl Sedliar
(1899–1937) who was one of the closest associates of Mykhailo
Boychuk. Sedliar studied under him at the Ukrainian State Academy
of Arts in 1919–1923. Later painter and graphic artist Sedliar himself
taught in various institutions, including the Mezhyhirya Art and Ceramic
Technical School (near Kiev). There he probably collaborated with other
Boychukist artists Yevhen Sagaidachny and Ivan Padalka. Like many
other Boychukists, Sedliar was executed by Soviet authorities.
He also was one of the founders of the Association of
Revolutionary Art of Ukraine (ARMU) that enlisted Mykola Rokytskyi as
well.
This monograph is the earliest work on the art of Ukrainian
painter Mykola Rokytskyi (1901-1944). He was influenced by European
modernist art, especially post-impressionism, and by Mykhailo Boychuk.
Rokytskyi also was his student in 1920-1927 and helped to create
murals. He managed to escape repressions but lived in fear. After World
War II had started, Rokytskyi volunteered for the front. He survived
horrors of a concentration camp, was lucky to escape from it and return
to Kiev, but his health worsened.
The book contains 27 black-and-white reproductions of
paintings and graphic works, their fragments, as well as a portrait of
Rokytskyi.
The author of the monograph, a Boychukist artist and historian
Eugen Kholostenko (1904-1945) wrote a series of biographical works
about M. Rokytskyi, V. Ovchynnikov, B. Kratko, Z. Tolkachov. He was also
preparing a book about the art of V. Sedlyar in 1934 but didn’t release
it.
ON HOLD
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No copies found in
Worldcat.

[ VA S Y L Y E R M Y L O V ]

Ledianko, M. Za tamtoi bereg...: Zbirka [i.e. Beyond the Far Shore: Collection].
Kiev: Rukh, 1933. 141 pp. 18,5x14,5 cm. In original constructivist
wrappers. Tears of oversized covers, fragments of spine lost, stamps and
marks of library of the Union of Soviet Writers of Ukraine (was a part of
the Union of Writers of USSR and was reorganized in 1991) on t.p., p. 17,
140, otherwise very good and uncut copy.
First and only edition. One of 4170 copies. The book is a
collection of three prose works by Ukrainian playwright and writer
Mykola Ledianko (1898-1963).
Cover design was produced by Vasyl Yermylov (1894-1968),
Soviet Ukrainian avant-garde artist and a founder of Ukrainian
constructivism. Yermylov is the author of many projects: movable kiosks,
propaganda vans, advertising tribunes and other street decorations
for socialist celebrations as an art leader of Ukrainian ROSTA agency.
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He also worked in industrial art: he developed and created designs of
packages, match boxes, trademarks, etc. Once Yermylov became a type
designer and even was a constructor of a performance of Kaiser’s ‘Gas’
in Proletkult theater.
Finally, Yermylov contributed to the design of Ukrainian printed
matters. In collaboration with other cubo-futurists, Yermylov took part
in the creation of an album ‘Sem’ plius Tri’ (1918). Among his works are
‘Ladomir’ by V. Khlebnikov (1920), magazines ‘Kolos’ia’ (#17 for 1918),
‘Nove Mistetstvo’ (1927), ‘Avangard’ (1928-1930) ‘Kul’tura i propaganda’
(1933). Some of his works were published in magazine ‘Nova generatsiia’
(separate issues of 1927-1930). Yermylov created photomontages and
applied cinema experiments to book design.
In 1928, Yermilov was entrusted to decorate the Ukrainian
section of the Soviet pavilion at the International Exhibition ‘Press’ in
Cologne with El Lissitzky and A. Rodchenko, for which he prepared a
constructivist installation (a transparent twisting column), large-format
factory wall newspapers and a series of twenty large-format albums
about Ukraine. Together with A.
Petritsky, Yermilov decorated a
pavilion of the Ukrainian SSR
at the All-Union Agricultural
Exhibition (VDNKH in Moscow) in
1937-1938.
$1,950
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Worldcat shows
copies of the
edition at Harvard
University,
Columbia
University, New
York Public
Library System,
Yale University
Library, and Tulane
University.

[ A N A L B U M O F C A RT O O N S B Y V I K T O R D E N I ]

My, nashi druz’ya i nashi vragi v risunkakh Deni [i.e. We, Our Friends and
Our Foes in Deni’s Sketches]. Moscow; Leningrad: Gosudarstvennoye
izdatel’stvo; Otpechatano v 1-y Obraztsovoy tip. Gosizdata, 1930. 175
pp.: ill. 30.5x23.3 cm. In original publisher’s printed wrappers. Tears to
the spine and extremities. Otherwise good.
Extremely rare. First edition. 1 of 1,500 copies. In Russian,
English, French, German. Preface by Anatoly Lunacharsky (18751933), a Russian Marxist revolutionary and the first Bolshevik Soviet
People’s Commissar (Narkompros) responsible for Ministry of Education.
Translated by V. Zhivotova.
An interesting album showcasing the work of one of the
greatest Soviet agitprop poster artists Viktor Deni (1893-1946).
The album represents a valuable piece of Soviet propaganda
and explicitly showcases political course pursued by the Soviet Union
in the 1920s. The edition consists of three sections: We, Our Friends,
and Our Foes. The first two sections feature Deni’s cartoons created
at different times and mostly intended to either underline Soviet
achievements or the individuals whom the Bolsheviks viewed as their
companions: People’s Commissar of Public Health Nikolay Semashko, a
process of industrialization, Red Army men, Maxim Gorky, the Russian
revolutionary Ivan Skvortsov-Stepanov, the poet Demyan Bedny (he
was expelled from the Communist Party of the USSR in 1938 for “moral
decay”), Soviet minors, proletarian workers, etc. The section “Our Foes”
features numerous cartoons ridiculing religion and Western politicians
or organizations: Prime Minister of the United Kingdom Stanley Baldwin,
Benito Mussolini, former Prime Minister of Bulgaria and vigorous anticommunist Akelsandar Tsankov, The League of Nations, the “bloodthirsty
twins” (Chamberlain and Foche), German publicist Karl Kautsky, German
politician Philipp Scheidemann, etc.
In 1913, at the age of 20, Viktor moved from Moscow to St.
Petersburg where he established himself as a successful caricaturist,
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his works appearing in a number of illustrated satirical journals,
including Satirikon and Bezbozhnik. After the October Revolution, Deni
worked for the Litizdat (the state publishing house) and produced over
50 political posters during the Russian Civil War. He became one of the
major agitprop poster artists of the Bolshevik period (1917–1921) and
one of the founders of Soviet caricature tradition. During the German–
Soviet War (World War II), he returned to the medium of the political
poster together with several other prominent poster artists of the Civil
War such as Mikhail Cheremnykh and Dmitry Moor. Due to the absence
of financial resources, Deni never managed to receive a systematic
education in art.
Overall, an interesting illustrative insight into the 1920s Soviet
propaganda through the pen of one of the greatest Soviet cartoonists.
ON HOLD

30

[ K U K RY N I K S Y & A R K H A N G E L S K Y ]

Arkhangel’sky, A. Pochti Portrety: Druzheskiye sharzhi i epigrammy
[i.e. Almost Portraits: Friendly Caricatures and Epigrams]. [Moscow;
Leningrad]: Federatsia, 1932. [92] pp.: ill. 30.2х23.2 cm. Original quarter
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Worldcat shows
copies of the
edition at Harvard
Library, New York
Public Library
System, Yale
University Library,
University of Notre
Dame, University
of North Carolina
at Chapel Hill,
Occidental College
Library, Columbia
University
Libraries, Amherst
College Library,
Princeton
University Library,
University of
Chicago Library,
and University of
Illinois at Urbana
Champaign.

cloth and boards with pictorial cover label and dust jacket featuring a
caricature. Jacked browned with some extremity wear and loss of small
fragments. Otherwise good.
Scarce. First edition. This rare edition features 43 provocative
caricatures of famous Soviet artists, writers, and politicians by Kukryniksy,
a composite name used by a trio of artists, Mikhail Kupriyanov (19031991), Porfiri Krylov (1902—1990), and Nikolai Sokolov (1903—2000).
The artists met at VKhUTEMAS in the early 1920s and soon began
drawing caricatures under the joint signature. The collective became
particularly famous after the rise of fascism, drawing political cartoons
and caricatures of Adolf Hitler, Benito Mussolini, Heinrich Himmler,
Joseph Goebbels, and Francisco Franco.
Each caricature is supplemented with epigrams by the Soviet
parodist Alexander Arkhangelsky (1898-1938). The artist was often
referred to as the “fourth member” of the collective for accompanying
Kukryniksy’s caricatures by epigrams and parodies. Arkhangelsky
penned several collections of poems in the 1920s, however he mostly
became acknowledged as the author of literary parodies.
The present work includes caricatures and epigrams on such
famous figures as Anatoly Lunacharsky, Vsevolod Meyerhold, Viktor
Deni, Maxim Gorky, Nikolay Aseev, Dmitry Moor, etc.
ON HOLD
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ARCHITECTURE

31

Worldcat shows
3 copies of the
edition at the
New York Public
Library System,
Athenaeum of
Philadelphia, and
The University of
Chicago.

[ A N E A R LY A L B U M O F R U S S I A N A R C H I T E C T U R E ]

Shokhin, N. Sbornik ocherkov i detal’nykh risunkov russkikh starinnykh
postroyek [i.e. Collection of Sketches and Detailed Drawings of Antique
Russian Buildings]. Moscow: pech. S.P. Yakovleva, 1872. [12], 40 sheets
of ill (3 in color). 26,9x37,2 cm. In the owner’s cloth binding with the
original front wrapper printed to the front board. Near fine.
Extremely scarce. First edition. Text in Russian and French.
Dedicated to Grand Duke Vladimir Alexandrovich of Russia (1847-1909).
Lithographs by Vladimir Makovsky (1846-1920), a Russian
painter, art collector, and teacher. Vladimir studied at the Moscow School
of Painting, Sculpture, and Architecture from which he graduated in
1869 and the following year became one of the founding members
of the Association of Travelling Art Exhibitions. Makovsky’s work was
defined by a perpetual humor as well as blatant irony and scorn. During
the seventies his paintings dealt primarily with small-town folk. In the
eighties, during the time of Russian «democratic» painting, Makovsky
produced some of his most valued works. In 1894, he became Rector
of the Preparatory school of the Academy of Art and after the 1917
October Revolution, helped carry over the realist traditions to the early
stages of Socialist Realism.
This early piece of Russian printing provides a rare illustrative
insight into the history of russian architecture and offers a chance to
visualize all the changes that occurred in it over the course of centuries.
The album was compiled by the Russian architect and restorer
Nikolay Shokhin (1819-1895) in 1872, at the time when he was serving
the role of the Head of the Moscow Architectural Society (1872-1875).
The edition was intended to present a panoramic picture of Russian
architecture from the 12th to 18th century and capture developments
occurring in construction styles through a number of illustrations.
The album consists of two sections, “General Sketches and
Design of Antique Russian Buildings” and “Detailed Drawings of
Antique Buildings”, and contains 40 plates of lithographs (including
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2 in color) showing the design projects. The first section features 11
plates depicting various Russian buildings (mainly churches) the
earliest of which (Cathedral of St. Sophia in Novgorod) dates back to
the 11th century, when Novgorod first witnessed the emergence of
stone constructions executed in a Byzantine style. The illustrations of
the 12th century Russian churches reveal the influence of a conflict
between the Prince Vsevolod and Novgorodians on Russian architecture.
After 1136, when the Prince was dismissed from his role, churches
were mainly commissioned by boyars, who could rarely afford the
construction of such large constructions as St. Sophia. The illustrations
depicting Cathedral of the Sign (Novgorod), Peryn Chapel (Novgorod),
and Nereditsa Church (Novgorod) show a gradual decrease in the size
of buildings – a trend characteristic of the late-12th and early-13th
century Russian architecture. A lithograph of Dormition Cathedral
in Moscow (XV) represents a flourishing period in Russian history,
the reign of Ivan III who tripled the territory of his state and ended
the dominance of the Mongols/Tatars over Russia. Tsar also placed
attention on the development of Russian architecture and invited
European masters for massive construction works. The Cathedral was
built by the Italian architect Fioravanti, who incorporated both Russian
and Greek/Roman motives in the construction. Churches built in the
17th and early-18th century Russia that are presented in the album
(Church of the Assumption of the Virgin Mary on Pokrovka; Temple in
the name of the Life-Giving Trinity in Ostankino, etc.) reveal a drastic
shift from strict forms towards Moscow baroque and Russian uzorochye,
an architectural style that emerged in the 17th century against the
background of Peter I’s economic prosperity and was characterized by
intricate forms, abundance of decor, complexity of composition, and
picturesque silhouette.
The second section of the album features 29 plates of
lithographs (2 in color) showing different details from the buildings
reviewed in the first section: a portico of a church in the village of
Ostankino, candlesticks of a church in the village of Kolomenskoye,
ancient murals in the Moscow Kremlin, etc.
The edition is particularly important considering that some of
the churches the design projects of which are presented in the album
were destroyed over time such as Church of the Assumption of the
Virgin Mary on Pokrovka (destroyed in 1936), etc.
Nikolay Shokhin studied at the Architectural School of the
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Moscow Palace Office, graduating with the degree of architectural
assistant of the 3rd grade in 1840. After graduation, he entered the
service at the Moscow Palace Office, where he served continuously until
1885. For his work, the architect at various times was honored with the
highest awards and valuable gifts. In 1864, Shokhin received the title of
an honorary free associate of the Imperial Academy of Arts.
Overall, an important piece of early Russian printing.
ON HOLD
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No copies found
in Worldcat.

[ CO N S T R U CT I O N O F M O S COW- CA N A L ]

Soyedineniye Volgi s Moskvoy-rekoy: Sb. materialov po soyedineniyu
verkhov’yev Volgi s Moskvoy-rekoy [i.e. Junction of Volga with MoscowRiver: A Collection of Materials on the Junction of the Upper Reaches of
Volga with Moscow River]. Moscow: izd-vo Mosoblispolkoma, 1932. 64
pp., 1 map: ill., maps. 20x12.9 cm. In original illustrated publisher’s
wrappers. Fine.
Scarce. First edition. Edited by S. Chernyavsky. A book dedicated
to the junction of Volga with Moscow River.
Printed in 1932, the same year the construction of the Moscow
canal began, this edition was intended to shed light on the peculiarities
of one of the most ambitious industrial transformations in the 1930s
USSR.
By the early 1930s, due to population growth, a shortage of
drinking and industrial water began to affect Moscow. At the June
(June 15, 1931) plenum of the Central Committee of the All-Union
Communist Party, L. Kaganovich’s report on the tough situation with
water stimulated the Soviet authorities’ decision to use the resources of
Volga (flowing 120 kilometers north of the capital) for water supply and
to build the Moscow-Volga canal. A year later, three options for laying
the canal were presented to the government commission, differing in
routes and methods of water supply. At the first stages, the project of the
engineer Avdeev was considered the most appealing. Avdeev proposed
to build a 40-meter-high dam near the town of Staritsa: the water
had to go by drift to Moscow. The «drift» project, however, found many
opponents, and after Gleb Krzhizhanovsky’s comment “I am the enemy
of any drift, both in technical and in party life,” the fate of the project
was decided. In 1932, the Council of People’s Commissars approved the
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Dmitrov canal construction project. According to this option, the total
length of the canal was 128 km, the route began at the confluence of
the Dubna River with the Volga and headed south through Dmitrov and
Iksha station. The project provided for the construction of a dam on
the Volga near the village of Ivankovo to ensure uniform water intake
into the canal. The construction process headed by the former chief of
the OGPU Belomorstroi L. Kogan started in 1932 and lasted 5 years.
The canal was built by over 200,000 gulag prisoners under direction of
the Soviet secret police. Moscow-Volga canal is up to date considered
one of the most ambitious and gigantic industrial transformations
undertaken in the 1930s in the USSR.
According to the preface to the edition, the decision to publish
this work was bolstered by the wish to fill the gap in the literature
devoted to the construction. In the book, the authors elaborate upon the
early version of the route proposed by Avdeev. The authors review each
and every detail of the later-unreleased project and offer information
on such aspects as natural conditions of the territory, cost and terms of
execution, shipping prospects, main dimensions of the main channel,
etc. The edition also includes two articles on the construction of the
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reservoir on the river Istra: the dam near the village Andreevsky and the
dam near the village Zelenkovo. Andreevsky water bypass canal, that
was supposed to be to the south of Gorky Park, was never implemented
due to higher rates of expenditure, and the Soviet authorities settled
on the second choice. The edition includes numerous tables (expenses,
the slope of the Volga channel, changes in the width of Volga) and
maps showing the project of the watering system proposed by Avdeev,
reservoirs on the river Skhodnya, Khimka, Likhoborka, scheme of
the main river routes of the European part of Russia, diagram of the
connection of Volga with Moscow River in the project of Avdeev, etc.
$750
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No copies found
in Worldcat.

[ T H E A B C O F FA C T O RY A R C H I T E C T U R E ]

Tsvetaev, V. Sovremennaya fabrichno-zavodskaya arkhitektura [i.e. Modern
Factory Architecture]. M.; L: NKTP, 1932. 432 pp.: ill. 31.5x23.2 cm. In
the original publisher’s quarter cloth with illustrated front board. Edges
rubbed, light soiling. Otherwise in a very good condition.
Scarce. First edition.
The enormous scale of industrial construction in the 1920s
Soviet Union posed a necessity of educating grand masses of builders:
«Training of personnel, quantitatively and qualitatively corresponding
to the development of socialist industry, is an indispensable condition
for the successful implementation of the 5-year plan. The Higher
Engineering and Technical Staff must be at the height of modern
technology.» (The XVII All-Union Party Conference). As a result, the
1930s Soviet press witnessed the emergence of a number of books
dedicated to the techniques of erecting socialist giants and aimed at
raising awareness on their construction.
Printed in 1932, this book written by the architect Vladimir
Tsvetaev (1891-1937) represents one of the first comprehensive
Soviet editions dealing with the topic of factory architecture. In the
edition, Tsvetaev sets himself the task of summarizing the technical
experience in industrial construction of past years and bringing to the
attention of Soviet technicians the systematized material as a guide for
design, production and training in educational institutions. The text is
particularly important considering that the author had an experience of
multiple years in construction sector and at the time of the publication
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was working in the Mosproekt trust and the technical council of the
Gosproektstroy trust, collaborating with specialist from the American
company “Albert Can” (almost all the main giants of the domestic
industry of the first and second five-year plans were designed with the
technical assistance of this company). The book consists of 12 sections.
The first section elaborates upon the most important part of each
factory and plant enterprise - industrial buildings (of both European
and American types) with a detailed identification of their requirements
and corresponding classification. Further sections are built according
to the principle of presenting individual parts of industrial buildings
in the order of their construction (walls and infills, individual supports,
ceilings, roofs, prefabricated reinforced concrete structures, stairs,
partitions, floors, hatches), as well as the importance of their purpose.
The book serves as a kind of ABC of factory architecture and includes
information on both Soviet and foreign experience in the field. The
edition is supplemented with numerous black and white illustrations,
tables and schemes showing different stages of the construction
process.
Vladimir Tsvetaev graduated from the Moscow Institute of
Railway Engineers in the early 1910s. In 1913, he began to work on
the construction of structures of the Moscow-Kazan Railway, but soon
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shifted his focus to the field of industrial and municipal construction.
Tsvetaev worked as the head of the industrial structures sector of
Mosproekt and was a member and expert of the technical council of the
Central Research Institute of Industrial Structures (TsNIPS), the Supreme
Council of Public Utilities under the Central Executive Committee of the
USSR and other organizations. He published over 60 works, the main
one being «Modern Factory Architecture.”
ON HOLD
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Worldcat shows a
copy of the edition
at University of
Cambridge.

[ A C O M P E T I T I O N F O R A M O N U M E N T T O I VA N F O M I N ]

Fomin, I. Proyekty pamyatnika akademiku arkhitektury I. A. Fominu [i.e.
Projects of the Monuments to the Academician of the Architecture I. A.
Fomin]. Leningrad: Leningr. otd-niye Soyuza sov. arkhitektorov, 1939.
[76] pp., 1 ill.: ill. 25.6x18.1 cm. In the original publisher’s illustrated
cardboards. Soiling of the boards, rubbed at the edges. Otherwise very
good.
Extremely scarce. First edition. 1 of 1,000 copies. Edited by N.
Khomutetsky. Design by the Soviet architect and graphic artist Oleg
Lyalin (1903-1974).
An extremely rare limited edition showcasing a competition for
a monument to the noted Soviet architect Ivan Fomin (1872-1936). The
book, which contains 72 black and white illustrations of the projects
created by the contesters, provides a rare illustrative insight into the
late-1930s prevailing trend (Socialist Realism) in Soviet architecture.
In 1938, the Leningrad Branch of the Union of Soviet Architects,
on behalf of the Board of the SSA, announced a friendly competition
to draft a tombstone to perpetuate the memory of the noted Soviet
architect Ivan Fomin (who had died two years earlier). Among dozens of
participants, the jury of the competition distinguished 11 projects as the
best and awarded honorary letters of gratitude and honorary reviews to
the architects B. Rubanenko, A. Gegello, O. Lyalin, I. Rozhin, V. Twelkmeyer,
L. Golubovsky, I. Vaks, M. Shepilevsky, V. Yakovlev, J. Rubanchik, and V.
Voloshinov. The first prize award was given to the architect Mikhail
Minkus (Ivan Fomin’s student), who together with his father, Adolf
Minkus, participated in the largest architectural compositions of the
time. Mikhail proposed his projects for the Palace of Labor (19221923) in Moscow and the Industrial Bank in Sverdlovsk (1925). Minkus
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designed the capital’s Sukharevskaya Square, Bolshoi Kamenny Bridge,
the lobby of the Prospekt Mira station, and was also one of the authors
of the project for the high-rise building of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs
on Smolenskaya Square.
Ivan Fomin was a Russian architect and educator, one of the
key contributors to an early phase of Stalinist architecture known as
postconstructivism. Fomin received a classical education at a high
school in Riga, and studied mathematics at the Moscow University. In
1894, he joined the Imperial Academy of Arts in Saint Petersburg but
was expelled in 1896 for political activities. After a year of studies in
France, Fomin settled in Moscow and passed the tests for a contractor’s
license. He worked for Lev Kekushev and Fyodor Schechtel, two leading
masters of Art Nouveau. Schechtel assigned him to the Moscow Art
Theatre project, which exposed Fomin to the public and eventually
brought him his first own commissions. Fomin trained a new generation
of architects at VKhUTEMAS/VKhuTEIN, at the same time developing
his own concept of proletarian classicism. He asserted that a universal
architecture must borrow essential principles from classicism, but the
details of classicism are not important. In 1929, Fomin relocated to
Moscow. There, he completed the Dynamo building, an experiment
halfway between modern art and his own neoclassicism. Fomin took part
in all of the major architectural contests of his time: 1932-1934 Kursky
Rail Terminal, 1932-1933 Palace of Soviets, 1934 Narkomtiazhprom,
and 1934 Moscow Metro first stage (1st prize).
ON HOLD
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Worldcat shows 1
copy of the edition
at Getty Research
Institute.

[ C O N S T R U C T I O N O F A I R P O RT S ]

Kozhevin, N. Arkhitektura i proyektirovaniye aeroportov grazhdanskoy
aviatsii [i.e. Architecture and Design of Civil Aviation Airports]. Moscow:
Izd-vo Akad. arkhitektury SSSR, 1941. 240 pp.: ill., schemes, maps.
17,5x36,5 cm. Quarter cloth and boards. Light wear and rubbing, tear of
the spine. Otherwise good.
Scarce. First edition. 1 of 2,000 copies. Edited by A. Ogolevets.
An interesting Soviet book about the architecture of airports published
at the height of World War ii.
Russia’s first airport on the Khodynskoye field dates back
to 1910. Since at that time air transport was at its initial stage of
development, the airport was entirely built with donations from
aviation enthusiasts. In the 1930s, with the increase in the volume of
air traffic, the Soviet authorities embarked upon an active construction
of other airfields (Bykovo airport in 1933; Vnukovo airport in 1941,
etc.) across the country. As a result, the architectural features of the
airport construction acquired special relevance, which gained even
greater importance during the Great Patriotic War, when German troops
attacked more than 66 airfields.
Published at the height of World War II, this book deals with
the topic of architecture and layout of civil aviation airports. The
book consists of 4 sections and includes numerous black and white
photographs as well as schemes and maps illustrating different airports
(and models) around the world, including Lyon–Bron Airport in France,
Burbank Airport in the United States, Schiphol Airport in Netherlands,
etc. Compiled by Nikolay Kozhevin in 1941, the publication was intended
to shed light on the architectural, planning and functional features of
the ground equipment of airports. The first two sections of the book
focus on the fundamentals of airport design in the system of district
planning of cities and review foreign experience (Western Europe and
the United States) in the construction of air harbors. In the third section,
the author underlines the importance of architectural composition
and the correlation between territory equipment and airspace. Here,
Kozhevin describes architectural peculiarities of the construction
of different areas in airports (Summer area, service area) and offers
readers interesting examples of airport design. The last section of the
book provides information on the design of air terminals, hangarsworkshops, and aerostations with the indication of basic requirements
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for the layout of station buildings. The edition also includes Appendixes
showing overall dimensions of GVF transport aircraft, main operational
data of GVF transport aircraft, etc.
Overall, this interesting book provides an interesting insight
into the peculiarities of airport construction in the 1940s Soviet Union.
ON HOLD
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WORLD WAR II
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[ WA R T I M E E P H E M E R A ]

Tabel’-kalendar’ na 1942 [i.e. 1942 Wall Calendar]. Moscow: Iskusstvo,
1941. Brochure in original illustrated wrappers mounted on illustrated
cardboard of 28,5x15,5 cm. Creases and soiling of cardboard, with
two pin holes in it, some stains and marks in calendar brochure. Ink
inscription on rear side of front cover: “To mother and child from a dad’s
New Year’s celebration. Moscow. January 12, 1942”.
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Unique survival of the time: a calendar was published in the
first year of the Great Patriotic War, during the Battle of Moscow. These
military actions lasted from September 1941 to April 1942. The calendar
was signed for printing on December 2, 1941.
The cardboard, as the base of the whole product, was supposed
to be hung on a wall. In its upper part, a colored lithographic picture
of the Battle of Kulikovo (1380) was placed as a historical example of
Russian victories. In its lower part, the calendar brochure was glued.
These two parts were printed separately and they credited different
printruns: 300,000 copies of the calendar and 75,000 copies of the
cardboard, so the small calendar might have been put in a pocket and
carried everywhere.
The front cover of the brochure features the Kremlin, as well as
military airplanes and firearms around it. Most months are covered with
similar ink or pencil marks that witness about postcards and letters
this person regularly sent to one or more relatives participating in the
military actions at that time.
$1,000
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The only copy is
located in the
National Library of
Medicine.

[ WA R T I M E : R E D C R O S S ]

Pervaia meditsinskaia pomoshch’: Al’bom iz 40 tablits [i.e. First Medical
Aid: Album of 40 Tables] / compiled by V. Oznobishchev, S. Speranskaia.
Moscow: Moskovskii rabochii, 1941. 42 pp.: ill. 22x30 cm. In the original
illustrated folder. Folder slightly rubbed, edges of t.p. bumped, otherwise
near fine.
Extremely rare as a well-printed wartime edition in this
condition. The album was signed for printing on August 13, 1941. It had
come out just before the Battle of Moscow started.
The edition was compiled by Viktor Oznobishchev (1887-?),
who wrote almost 20 works on medical aid in 1938-1945, together with
Sofya Speranskaya, the author of manuals for Soviet nurses of the Red
Cross. This guide was also released under supervision of the Moscow
Red Cross.
During the wartime period, numerous brochures and books
explained how to provide basic medical care to someone experiencing
various injuries. This guide was printed in the very beginning of the war
and contains detailed and colorful illustrations. Tables feature common
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instructions on how to stop bleeding, bandaging, etc., but also how to
carry a wounded soldier on a stretcher, to carry him/her on four hands
(often this was done by two nurses). Last tables demonstrated how to
help soldiers affected by various chemical weapons, for example, to
extinguish burning phosphorus on the skin. The guide also shows a
Soviet individual bandaging set spread during the Great Patriotic war.
$1,300
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Worldcat shows
issues #12, 21
for 1944 and #2
for 1945 located
in LoC.

[ P H O T O M O N TA G E S O F M I L I TA RY A C T I O N S ]

Frontovaia illiustratsiia [i.e. Frontline Illustration] #12, 21 for 1944; #1, 2,
4, 5, 7, 8, 9/10, 11 1945. Overall 10 issues. Moscow: Voenizdat NKO SSSR,
1944-1945. Generally, very good. No back cover of #1, 4 for 1945, tears,
creases and stains, small fragments of spines occasionally lost.
The organ of the Main Political Directorate of the Red Army
published in 1942-1960. Titled initially as ‘Frontline illustration’, it was
issued after WWII as ‘Red Army Illustrated Newspaper’ (1945-1947) and
merely ‘Illustrated Newspaper’ (1947-1960).
The periodical demonstrated wartime chronicle through
relevant pictures by frontline photographers and filmmakers, as well
as photomontages. A. Zhitomirskii and B. Shashkov were credited as the
main artists of Voenizdat publishing house and most likely designed
all issues. Alexander Zhitomirsky (1907-1993) found the ideal niche for
his creativity in political propaganda. Starting to combine photographs
in the late 1920s, he underwent the influence of Rodchenko, Lissitzky,
Klutsis, Stenberg brothers and experienced the visual language of
communication. His absolute oeuvre was the design of magazine ‘Front
Illustrierte für Deutschen Soldaten’ during World War II. It gained success
because of grotesque photomontages against Nazis. At the same time,
‘Frontline illustration’ oriented for Soviet people glorified the victories
of the Red Army and Soviet people showing positive photomontages
only. The design of this magazine might include some of Zhitomirsky’s
works that would never be reprinted after.
Apart from A. Shaikhet, most photographers were little-known
military correspondents: S. Gurarii, B. Kudoiarov, G. Belianin, B. Sokolov,
M. Posel’skii, N. Petrov, M. Redkin, A. Arkhipov, S. Loskutov, L. Velikzhanin,
A. Ustinov, N. Asnin and many others.
Just like in the previous years of the war, the issues showcased
various demolished buildings and factories, ruined streets, military
actions in different areas (in 1944-1945, actions in Budapest, East
Prussia, Transylvania were captured).
In 1945, the magazine promoted the liberation of Warsaw,
Riga, Budapest and triumphal marches of the Red Army across the
cities. It presented a restored railway station, new living buildings and
kindergartens, enthusiasm of workers, meetings of people of occupied
territories and Red Army soldiers. Special attention was paid to the
role of women who became snipers, pilots, frontline physicians, factory
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shock-workers, tractor drivers, farmers, etc. Issue #11 for 1945 contains
photographs of graffiti left by Red Army soldiers on the walls of the
Reichstag building.
The double-page photomontage in #12 for 1944 consists of
the primary Soviet radio announcer Yuri Levitan and his listeners: a
child, elders and women left by soldiers in the rear, young female shockworkers and members of a Moscow region kolkhoz. Another montage
also shows off Soviet victories but features soldiers and their personal
successes. Issue #21 for 1944 contains a double-page photomontage
devoted to ground-attack aircraft Il-2 that was mass-produced and
actively used during the war.
The periodical included caricatures by the most notable satirist
of the Soviet era Boris Efimov and well-known trio Kukryniksy, as well
as Iu. Ganf, I. Semenov, V. Fomichev, L. Smekhov, et al.
$1,500
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VI

A FLYING MAN

39

Worldcat shows 1
copy of the edition
in Smithsonian
Institution
Libraries.

[ AV I AT I O N ]

Abramovsky, V. Aeroplany [i.e. Airplanes]. Warsaw: Tipografiya okruzhnogo
shtaba, 1910. 154, [2] pp.: ill. 21.5x14 cm. In the owner’s contemporary
binding with original wrappers preserved. Rubbed spine, Soviet library
stamp on the front wrapper, title-page, p.17 “fundamental library of the
Military Engineering Academy”. Otherwise internally clean.
Scarce. First edition. Written by the military engineer V.
Abramovsky in 1910, this book deals with the topic of airplanes, their
history and contemporary state.
The origins of Russian aviation go back to theoretical projects
of the 1880s by pioneer Russian scientists such as Nikolai Kibalchich
and Alexander Mozhaysky. During the 1890s aviation innovation
was further advanced by Konstantin Tsiolkovsky and already in 1904
Nikolai Zhukovsky established the world’s first Aerodynamic Institute
in Kachino near Moscow. After the defeat in the Russo-Japanese War, in
1910 the creation of the Russian Imperial Air Fleet began: The Imperial
Russian Army purchased a number of French and British airplanes and
began training the first military pilots. By the summer of 1914, Russia
boasted an air force second only to France in terms of the number of
aircraft.
It was at this time that the first serious work by Poles on powered
heavier-than-air flying machines began. Despite foreign occupation,
Warsaw in the Russian partition and Lwów in the Austrian partition
became centers of Polish aviation experimentation. Poles contributed
aviation designs and technology to the Russian War Ministry. Stefan
Kozłowski of Warsaw built and designed a plane which in June 1910
became the first heavier-than-air manned craft to be flown in Poland.
Aviation research, manufacturing and experimentation increased
slowly before World War I, but once Poland regained its independence
in 1918, the new Polish government funded increased activity in both
the military and civilian areas.
The book was published at the height of interest towards
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aviation in the Russian Empire. The edition represents the third part
of Abramovsky’s multivolume Sovremennoye vozdukhoplavaniye
[i.e. Modern Aeronautics] and was intended “to interest our young
aviators, so that even greater miracles and even greater progress are
possible in the future.” The book can be divided into three sections:
Introduction, Motors, and Appendix. The author starts off his narrative
with the overview of the history of airplanes both in Russia and
abroad. Abramovsky offers the description of three types of aviation
apparatuses, ornithopters, helicopters, and airplanes, and reviews some
of the greatest achievements of the late-19th century and early-20th
century aviation, namely Bleriot’s first successful power monoplane,
Wright Flyer, Farman’s airplane, etc. In the second section of the edition,
the author focuses on the examination of the motors with fixed and
movable cylinders. Abramovsky underlines the immense importance of
aviation in warfare, distinguishes three ways in which airplanes can be
used for military purposes (for reconnaissance, for transmitting orders
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and reports, and for attack) and states: “In the future, that country will
take over the world, which will own the air.” The section includes four
interesting accounts of air flights by Lois Bleriot, Henri Farman, Paulhan,
and Nikolay Popov, who flew a French-made Astra-Wright biplane in
1909. The edition closes with the description of the first air flights in
Warsaw undertaken by Georges Legagneux in 1909 and Baron de’Caters
on November 2, 1909.
The book is supplemented with 56 black and white illustrations
in text showing different airplanes and air flights.
$650
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Worldcat doesn’t
track this edition.

[ E D U C AT I O N F O R P I L O T S ]

Fizicheskaia kul’tura i aviatsiia: Sbornik statei i zametok o fizicheskoi
podgotovke letchikov i parashutistov [i.e. Physical Culture and Aviation:
Collection Of Articles And Notes About Training Pilots And Parachutists].
Moscow: Fizkul’tura i sport, 1939. 128 pp.: ill., 1 ill. 22x15 cm. In original
illustrated wrappers. Small fragments of spine edges lost, two pale
stains on front cover and two first leaves, covers slightly rubbed, some
colored pencil underlinings, otherwise very good.
First and only edition. One of 8000 copies.
The edition is about organism reactions to speedy flights and
turns at high altitude – and what complexes of physical exercises had
been developed for pilots by Soviet physicians and scholars. In general,
it overviewed gliding, airplane and balloon flights, parachute jumping
and aircraft modeling popularized among Soviet youth.
In the early 1920s, the Soviet Union started mass aviation
propaganda and involvement of Soviet people in raising money for
airplane construction. In 1923, the Society of Friends of the Air Fleet
was established and became the first of its kind. Later, its campaigns
were organized by Aviakhim (1925-1927), Osoaviakhim (1927-1948)
and DOSAAF (1951 - until now). Osoaviakhim was the most mass
organization for arming, aviation and chemical defence during the
period of Stalin’s power. One of its main activities was wide propaganda
of military knowledge, in particular aviation. Young male and female
workers were engaged in avia sport in their free time attending
classes in aviation clubs. An annual Aviation Day was first held in 1933
straightening their interest.
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Parachute jumping was widely introduced into training of youth
in 1933 as well. In that year, 69 parachutists simultaneously jumped
over the Moscow Central Aerodrome - and this number increased up to
2200 in 1937. International records were broken by male and female
parachutists - names of some jumpers were published in this book.
An educational program of pilots contained exercises on
gymnastics wheels of varying complexity that developed their vestibular
system, as well as common sports and physical activities. All required
fields and playgrounds were organized on territories of aviation
colleges and institutes. Students of these institutions participated in
sports competitions and Soviet propaganda of physical culture was
even more important for them.
$750

41

Copies located
in LoC and
the George
Washington
University.

[ A P O L L O - S O Y U Z A S S O C I AT I O N C O P Y ]

[Rebrov, M., Gilberg, L.] Soyuz-Apollon [i.e. Apollo-Soyuz]. Moscow:
Mashinostroenie, 1975. [1], 72 pp., [12] plates. 21,5x17 cm. Near fine.
Association copy: signed on the title page by four Soviet cosmonauts:
Anatoly Filipchenko (from the backup crew of Apollo–Soyuz, 2
spaceflights) , Vasily Lazarev (2 spaceflights), Vitaly Sevastyanov (2
spaceflights), Alexei Gubarev (2 spaceflights). The book comes from
a collection of Vladimir Korshunov, a journalist who specialized
in astronautics and was close with Soviet spacemen. The copy is
supplemented with his badge for access to the Apollo-Soyuz spacecrafts
signed on 22 July 1975 by six cosmonauts, including Vladimir Shatalov
(3 spaceflights), Alexey Eliseev (3 spaceflights ), Georgy Shonin (1
spaceflight ).
A very rare first edition describing the organization of the
experimental space mission Apollo-Soyuz which was published in May
of 1975, shortly before the flight itself.
The very first project of collaboration between the Soviet Union
and the United States which ended the Space race was conducted in
July of 1975. The significance of the flight was twofold. It was incredibly
important politically because the countries that were involved in the
Cold War together created an international space field, and technically,
the promising idea consisted of the docking of two dissimilar ships in
outer space. The crews had access to both spacecrafts and tested the
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rescue program.
The book contains a lot of visual materials - the details of
pre-flight crew training and official events which were reflected in
30 photographs made in Houston and Baikonur. There are 3 drawings
depicting the construction of ships and the design of the flight and
the Apollo-Soyuz emblem as well. An original design of the book was
produced by the artist V. Prokhorov, each section of the book begins
with a light-blue page and is marked by a little emblem.
The book was written by two authors. The first one is Mikhail
Rebrov (1931-1998) who was preparing for a journalist’s flight into
space in 1965 until that project was closed after Sergei Korolev’s
death in 1966. The second author is Lev Gilberg (born in 1923), the
journalist worked in ‘Mashinostroenie’ publishing house as editor-inchief of literature on aviation and astronautics. The book was edited
by Vladimir Shatalov who took part in the organization of the ApolloSoyuz flight. They overview the space achievements of both sides,
describe the construction and the capabilities of the ships, and the
goals of upcoming flight. A very interesting and colorful collection of
information and photographs on the Apollo-Soyuz project published
right before its realization.
ON HOLD
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VII

ICONS, OPERA & CINEMA

42

[ A N E X T R E M E LY R A R E C O L L E C T I O N O F 2 3 I C O N S F R O M
M O U N T S I N A I A N D M O U N T AT H O S A S S E M B L E D B Y T H E B I S H O P
PORPHYRIUS USPENSKY]

Ikony Sinayskoy i Afonskoy kollektsiy preosv. Porfiriya, izdavayemyye v
lichno im podgotovlennykh 23 tablitsakh [i.e. Icons of Sinai and Mount
Athos Collections of the Bishop Porphyrius Issued in 23 Tables Personally
Prepared by Him]. St. Petersburg: izd. Akad. nauk, 1902. [2], 25 pp., 23
ill.: ill. 27.5x37.9 cm. In owner’s contemporary cloth binding with the
original front wrapper mounted to the front board. Soiling, staining, and
light foxing. Otherwise good.
Extremely scarce. First edition. With the foreword and
explanatory text by Nikodim Kondakov (1844-1925), a Russian art
historian with special expertise in the history of Russian Christian
icons. From 1861 to 1865, he attended Moscow University under Fedor
Buslaev and after graduating taught in the Moscow Art School. From
1893 he was a member of the Russian Academy of Fine Arts, and from
1898 a member of the Russian Academy of Sciences. In 1895, with
Fyodor Uspensky he founded the Russian Archaeological Institute
of Constantinople. In 1920, he emigrated to Bulgaria, and then to
Czechoslovakia, where he taught in Prague University until his death in
1925.
A very rare collection of 23 icons from Mount Sinai and Mount
Athos assembled by the bishop Porphyrius Uspensky (1804-1885). All
black and white photo-lithographs (in text mistakenly indicated as
photogravures) on full sheets with margins created by the Moscow
photographer T. Levitsky based on the drawings by the artist Afrikanov.
All illustrations (23) with Russian captions. Some of the icons presented
in the album are:
1.Icon of the Savior Emmanuel from the Sinai collection. Ca. 15th cent.
2. Icon of the Savior Emmanuel from the Sinai collection. Ca. 17-18th c.
3. Icon of the Archangel Michael from the Sinai collection. Not earlier
than the 16th century.
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4. Icon (fragment) of Georgian writing from the Sinai collection. Ca.
12th-13th centuries.
5. Icon of St. Peter and Arseny from the Sinai collection. Ca. 10th-12th c.
6. Icon of St. Fyodor Tiron and F. Stratilat. Ca. 11th-12th centuries.
7. Deesis Icon of the Mother of God. Not earlier than the 15th century.
Bishop Porphyrius, an initiator of the first Russian Ecclesiastical
Mission in Jerusalem and an outstanding Russian scholar of Oriental,
Byzantine, and Slavic history discovered the aforementioned icons
during his travel abroad in the 19th century. Porphyrius studied at the
Saint Petersburg Theological Academy (1825-1829) and was ordained
as a priest in 1829. In 1842, he was sent by the synod of the Russian
Orthodox Church to Jerusalem to strengthen relations with the Orthodox
Christians of Syria and Palestine. In 1845–1846, he made expeditions
of several months to monasteries in Egypt (Mount Sinai) and to Mount
Athos in Greece, where he cataloged manuscripts and collected antique
icons. Between 18 March and August 1850, he returned to Egypt,
during the second expedition visiting the monastery of St. Sabbas the
Sanctified in Alexandria, the New Patriarchate and St. Nicholas Church
in Cairo, old Red Sea monasteries of St. Anthony the Great and St. Paul
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of Thebes, and St. Catherine’s Monastery on Mt. Sinai. Staying at St.
Catherine’s Monastery from June to August 1850, Porphyrius compiled
a catalogue of Greek manuscripts from the monastery library at the
request of the community. After a number of expeditions, Porphyrius
finally returned to Russia in 1861 and was ordained bishop of Chigirin.
In his spiritual testament, Porphyrius distributed his archaeological
collections in advance. As a result, 42 ancient icons collected by him
on Mount Sinai and Mount Athon were gifted to the Museum of the
Kiev Spiritual Academy. Bishop also bequeathed to the Academy of
Sciences 23 photographs of ancient icons (taken on Mount Athon and
Mount Sinai personally by him) and asked the Academy to publish these
photographs in the form of a special album (present edition).
Overall, an extremely rare survival of the time.
ON HOLD
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[ T H E A N A LY S I S O F M O D E S T M U S S O R G S K Y ’ S O P E R A B O R I S
G O D U N OV ]

Worldcat shows
2 copies of the
edition at Yale
University and
Boston University
Libraries.

Braudo, Ye., Rimsky-Korsakov, A. «Boris Godunov» Musorgskogo [i.e. Boris
Godunov by Mussorgsky]. M; L.: Kinopechat’, 1927. 48 pp.: ill. 23.6x15.6
cm. In original illustrated publisher’s wrappers. Loss of the pieces of the
spine, tears to the extremities. Otherwise in very good condition.
Scarce. First edition. 1 of 5,000 copies. The front wrapper
features a motif for Boris’s grimm.
An interesting book dedicated to one of the most famous
operas created in the late-19th century by the noted Russian composer
Modest Mussorgsky (1839-1881). The edition, which offers a detailed
overview of the masterpiece including its revised version by Nikolay
Rimsky-Korsakov (1844-1908) was compiled by the Russian publicist
Evgeny Braudo (1882-1939) and the noted Russian musicologist, the
son of Nikolay Rimsky-Korsakov, Andrey Rimsky-Korsakov (1878-1940)
in 1927.
The book consists of two sections. The first section written
by Braudo includes three articles: first – a biographical brief of the
composer and the history of Boris Godunov’s creation; second - the
content of the text of Mussorgsky’s opera (Prolog, acts), and third –
musical score of the opera. The author, Evgeny Brauno, christens the
composer as a genius for his ability to incorporate contrasting elements
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“to paint a picture of the historical collapse of the whole system under
the pressure of the rebellious people.”
The second section, written by Andrey Rimsky-Korsakov, deals
with three main topics: first – the analysis of Nikolay Rimsky-Korsakov’s
revised version of the opera; second – the list of leading characters;
and a small article about the January 18, 1927 performance of the
opera at the Bolshoi Theatre (commissioned in 1925 to accompany the
Rimsky-Korsakov edition; the performance was extremely important as
it was the first time when the Bolshoi Theatre decided to include St.
Basil’s Scene, which was cut from the original version of the opera).
Especially interesting is the first article in which the author analyzes his
father’s revised version of Boris Godunov. Andrey defends the composer
(Nikolay), who initially became the target of multiple attacks by critics,
and states that Nikolay, as Modest’s close friend, could have known
better than anyone else about Mussorgsky’s intentions regarding the
opera.
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The edition is supplemented with 5 rare black and white
reproductions of sketches of scenery by artist Fyodor Fedorovsky (18831955).
Composed between 1868 and 1873 in Saint Petersburg, Boris
Godunov is the only completed opera of the noted Russian composer
Modest Mussorgsky. The composer created two versions - the Original
Version of 1869, which was rejected for production by the Imperial
Theatres (for the lack of female role), and the Revised Version of 1872
(with the addition of an important prima donna role (Marina Mniszech)),
which received its first triumphant performance in 1874 in Saint
Petersburg. The Russian-language libretto was written by the composer,
and is based on the 1825 drama Boris Godunov by Aleksandr Pushkin,
and, in the Revised Version of 1872, on Nikolay Karamzin’s History of
the Russian State. Boris Godunov has seldom been performed in either
of the two forms left by the composer, frequently being subjected to
cuts, re-orchestration, transposition of scenes, or conflation of the
original and revised versions. After Mussorgsky’s death in 1881, his
friend Nikolay Rimsky-Korsakov undertook to put his scores in order,
editing among other operas Boris Godunov: «Although I know I shall be
cursed for doing so, I will revise Boris. There are countless absurdities in
its harmonies, and at times in its melodies.” (Nikolay Rimsky-Korsakov,
15 April 1893). He experimented first with the Polonaise, temporarily
scoring it for a Wagner-sized orchestra in 1889. In 1892 he revised the
Coronation Scene, and, working from the 1874 Vocal Score, completed
the remainder of the opera, although with significant cuts, by 1896. In
the spring of 1906, Rimsky-Korsakov revised and orchestrated several
passages omitted in the 1896 revision. Rimsky-Korsakov compiled a
new edition in 1908, this time restoring the cuts, and making substantial
modifications to harmony, melody, dynamics, etc., even changing the
order of scenes. The Rimsky-Korsakov version remained the one usually
performed in Russia, even after Mussorgsky’s earthier original (1872)
gained a place in Western opera houses.
The lot also includes numerous clippings from Russian
newspapers with art criticism of “Boris Godunov” staged at different
times.
ON HOLD
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Worldcat shows
copies located in
Princeton, Harvard
and Kansas
Universities,
Amherst College,
NYPL.

[JEWISH]

Babel, I. Bluzhdaiushchie zvezdy: Kinostsenarii [i.e. Wandering Stars: Film
Script]. Moscow: Kinopechat’, 1926. 80 pp.: ill. 22x17,5 cm. In original
constructivist wrappers. Significantly restored, otherwise very good and
clean copy.
First and only edition. One of 10 000 copies. Scarce.
A screenplay adaptation of a novel ‘Wandering Stars’ by Yiddish
writer Sholem Aleichem that was produced at the VUFKU studio in
1926.
Solomon Rabinovich (pen name Sholem Aleichem; 1859-1916) was one
of the leading Yiddish writers in the period of the Jewish Renaissance.
Since the 1890s, he had been engaged in literature although often
couldn’t afford to print his editions. Initially, he lived in the Russian
Empire but emigrated due to tsarist pogroms in 1905. His works gained
popularity in the Soviet Union and were filmed.
In 1925, the Jewish Chamber Theater suggested the 1st State
Film Studio produce a film adaptation of Sholem Aleichem’s novel. The
order was commissioned to Soviet Jewish writer Isaak Babel (18941940). He was engaged in translation from Yiddish to Russian, including
works by Sholem Aleichem and David Bergelson. In 1926, he also edited
a two-volume collection of works by Sholem Aleichem in Russian
adaptation.
According to Babel’s foreword to this film script, he faced
numerous difficulties, from petty bourgeois motifs of the novel to
changes of directors and their requirements. He varied a scheme and its
development many times. Fragments were previously published in the
newspaper ‘Kino’ (March 16, 1926) and the magazine ‘Sovetskii ekran’ (#7
for 1926). Banned by the Glavrepertkom (Main Repertoire Committee)
in Moscow, the script was transferred to the VUFKU (All-Ukrainian
Photo and Film Administration) and produced in the homeland of the
characters, in Odessa. When Babel was writing about it in a letter, he
added “I will have to be present on the set... if I am not there, the
director will ruin everything radically”.
The film was shot by Grigorii Gricher-Cherikover (1883-1945),
Ukrainian director and scriptwriter worked in Goskino, VUFKU, Lenfilm,
also film studios in Kiev and Ashgabat. Most of his films were about the
life of Jewish people in shtetls of the former Russian Empire. The worst
fear of Babel has come true because the director significantly changed
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the script. On August 14, 1926, Babel wrote: “I will go to Odessa by the
end of ‘Wandering Stars’. It is more profitable for me not to participate
in this shameful production”. Despite the author’s opinion, spectators
met the film enthusiastically.
The edition of the script was published with cover design and
three full-page illustrations created by Alexander Bykhovskii (18881978). Studied under Gorbunov and N. Roerich, he became known as a
painter, graphic artist and theatrical designer. In the 1920s, Bykhovskii
produced a series of political posters. Apart from this edition, he
designed a collection ‘Revolutionary theater’ for the 10th anniversary of
the GOSET.
Since the late 1920s, Babel’s works were more and more
criticized and he appeared in periodicals less often. In 1939, the writer
was arrested and shot. All his works were banned and withdrawn out of
circulation.
$1,950
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Worldcat shows
copies of the
edition at Harvard
University, Museum
of Modern Art,
University of
Kansas, Stanford
University Library,
Margaret Herrick
Library, and
University of
Southern Carolina.

[ C H R O N I C L E S O F S O V I E T C I N E M AT O G R A P H Y ]

Atasheva, P., Akushkov, Sh. Sovetskoye kinoiskusstvo. 1919-1939 [i.e.
Soviet Cinematography. 1919-1939]. Moscow: Goskinoizdat, 1940. 270
pp.: ill. 21.6x28.6 cm. In original publisher’s leather binding. Tear of the
spine, slightly rubbed edges, occasional light soiling. Otherwise very
good.
Scarce. First edition. 1 of 7,000 copies. Edited by M. Romm
and Soviet film director Leonid Trauberg (1902-1990). Introduction by
Sergey Eisenstein. Design by the Soviet artist G. Bershadsky.
An illustrated insight into Soviet cinematography of the
1920s-1930s.
This interesting album of Soviet cinematography was compiled
by the writer Shamil Akhushkov and theatre critic Pera Atasheva in
1940. The edition presents the most characteristic trends and films of
Soviet cinematography created in the period from 1919 to 1939. The
edition includes feature films, live action, and documentary movies.
Over 200 films showcased in the album are put in chronological order.
Each year is accompanied with an explanatory text on the state of
Soviet cinematography for the given period. The authors underline
the immense contribution of Dziga Vertov, Lev Kuleshov, and Sergey
Eisenstein in the development of Soviet cinematography and the birth
of the next generation of Soviet movie directors. The album includes
hundreds of rare black and white movie stills showcasing 20 years of
Soviet cinematography.
ON HOLD
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Not found in
Worldcat.

[SUKHAREV TOWER AND MOSCOW STREET LIFE]

Shul’gin, A. Abdulka. Moscow: Novaia Moskva, 1924. 48 pp. 18,5x14
cm. In original illustrated wrappers. Pale water stains, minor tears of
oversized covers, otherwise very good.
Signed by the author on the title page. First and only edition.
One of 8000 copies. Very rare.
Cover design was created by Galina Chichagova (1891-1967),
famous Russian artist and book designer, who studied at VKHUTEMAS
under Rodchenko and where she together with her sister Olga formed
their own constructivist style. Olga and Galina Chichagovs were
associated with creative but also friendly relations with Rodchenko’s
workshop and his course “Graphic Construction on a Plane”. Together with
others, they were members of the First Working Group of Constructivists
where they discussed projects for a work suit, street trade equipment
and book design. They contributed to editions of Gosizdat, ‘Molodaia
gvardiia’, ‘Novaia Moskva’, ‘ZiF’. As they considered, they succeeded in
creating a “productive children’s book”. Among their editions were «Why
there Were No Bagels», «Everyone Does their Own Thing», «Children
about Newspaper», etc. The collaboration lasted through their entire
careers and most designs are attributed to both. The monograph on
this cover indicates the younger sister. The cover of this book features a
laconic black and white image of Sukharev Tower.
It was built in 1695 and was demolished in 1934 during the
large-scale reconstruction of Moscow. The tower is regarded as a symbol
of destroyed, pre-reconstructed Moscow. Since the late 18th century, a
street market had been established next to the tower and operated
as one of the main street trading places. ‘Sukharevka’ was a crowded
market of various items, including antiquarian books. Circumstances
of the Civil war and the war communism changed the nature of the
trade, turning it into a flea market with a rapidly growing criminal
business. This particular novel by writer Adrian Shulgin (1897-1941)
was dedicated to the street illegal culture surrounding Sukharev Tower.
$1,300
BOOKVICA
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Other issues
are located in
LoC, Columbia
and Stanford
Universities.

[ I M P R E S S I V E N O N F I C T I O N P E R I O D I C A L O F T H E E A R LY U S S R ]

Tekhnika i zhizn’ [i.e. Technology and Life] #8, 9, 20, 22 for 1925. Moscow:
N.K.P.S. Transpechat’, 1925. 31x23 cm. In original illustrated wrappers.
Very good and mostly clean. #8 stamp ‘People’s Commissariat of Foreign
Trade’ on front cover, few stains; #9 uncut, pencil marks on front cover;
#20 minor rusty stains, ink mark on p.1; #22 water stain on lower margin,
small fragment of back cover lost.
Soviet periodical about contemporary achievements and
inventions in tech worldwide, published in 1923-1926. The magazine
was edited by Lev Liberman and Sergei Pozniakov.
The edition became one of the tribunes for Constructivist
principles of theorist and artist Alexei Gan (1887-1942). He designed
impressive constructivist covers, advertisements and the internal
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layout. Every cover was printed in two colors varying the composition of
the title and illustration. Thus all of them were laconic yet impressive,
might include geometric components. For example, the covers of issue
#22 were devoted to the 1925 International Chess Tournament held in
Moscow. Gan complemented the monochrome basis of the photograph
with a red chess piece and lettering ‘shakh’ [checkmate], echoing them
by a red rectangle on the back cover. Issue #8 (the back cover) features
a photomontage advertisement with children opening their mouths
and ‘reciting’ pieces of slogan attached. Richly illustrated, the periodical
often demonstrated photomontage compositions, as well as interesting
arrangements of texts and photographs.
Initiated as an organ of the State transport organization, the
magazine mainly focused on topics related to various vehicles. In the
1920s, the most thrilling kind was machines capable of flight: airplanes
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and airships. The periodical overviewed the Soviet constructions of
1924-1925, including Tupolev’s ANT-2, the first Russian all-metal
aircraft. Airplanes were also presented as a tool of propaganda during
the May Day celebrations and the most advanced vehicle for chemical
treatment of fields. Small photomontages are supplemented texts about
airplane testing and the early models of Soviet Ukrainian aviation.
Apart from flying machines, the edition included materials on tractors
and other vehicles driven off-road. One of the articles is dedicated to
all Central Asian transport.
The main subject of issue #20 became various Arctic transports.
It contains a review of Knud Rasmussen’s expedition that crossed
Northwest Passage in the early 1920s and observed Eskimo’s life and
customs. The portrait of three Eskimo children was placed on the front
cover while an article inside was supplemented with pictures of an
Eskimo man and traditional boats.
The 1925 issues gave a picture of contemporary technical
inventions. Issue #8 shows models of the Shterov power station, the
first enterprise of its kind built in Ukraine as a part of the GOELRO plan.
It opened in 1931, mostly evacuated in WWII and operated until 1983.
Another interesting article was related to a project of the Volga-Don
Canal. The early Soviet designs were created during the implementation
of the GOELRO plan in the 1920s, but the Canal was constructed in
1952 only.
A significant consumer of agricultural technology was Moscow
Timiryazev Agricultural Academy. It was founded in 1865 and remained
the largest educational institution of the Soviet agricultural industry. A
photograph of a vast territory with an indication of the buildings was
printed on the double-page spread (#9). There are world’s lighthouse
news, notes about advanced radio tech and foreign printing machines,
American experiments in photographing the flight of a bullet and
“photographing of the voice”, as well as a phenomenon of Russian
agronomic trains - traveling museums of agriculture. At the same time,
free spaces on the last pages might be occupied by any curious news:
record motorcycle jumps, a rotating clock for any world time, movable
fishing factories in trains.
Among the authors were engineers of various fields, for
example, Soviet scientist of agricultural mechanization and engineering
Vladislav Zheligovsky (1891-1974) who worked in Moscow Timiryazev
Agricultural Academy in the 1920s.
$1,500
BOOKVICA
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Worldcat shows
copies located
in Princeton,
Yale, Columbia,
North Carolina
Universities, Getty
Institute, Amherst
College and NYPL.

[ T H E C I V I L WA R ]

Aseev, N. Semen Proskakov: Stihotvornye primechanija k materialam po
istorii grazhdanskoj vojny [i.e. Semen Proskakov: Poetic Commentaries
to Materials on the Civil War]. Moscow: Gos. izd-vo, 1928. 51 pp., 6 ills.
21x14 cm. In original constructivist wrappers. Spine repaired, some
stains, minor tears of edges of oversized covers, p. 3-14 detached from
text block, otherwise very good.
First edition. One of 5000 copies. Scarce.
The book is written by futurist poet Nikolai Aseev (1889–
1963), a member of the groups ‘Tsentrifuga’ [Centrifuge], ‘Tvorchestvo’
[Creativity], one of the leaders of the LEF (1923–1928). Aseev was
influenced a lot by V. Mayakovsky, was close with him and other figures
of Russian avant-garde.
Parts of this poem or “poetic commentaries” supplement
excerpts of interrogation records and memoirs of soldiers and partisans
that were held in the Istprof Archive of the Central Committee of the
Union of Miners. ‘Istprof’ was the commission studying the history of
trade unions. The main character of this poem, Semen Proskakov was
a miner who worked 17 years in Siberian
mines. After the Revolution, he became a
Red partisan and fought against general
Alexander Kolchak and White units in
Siberia.
The edition includes a drawn
portrait of general Kolchak, photographs of
cruel ataman Boris Annenkov and his officers,
a group photograph of Siberian partisans, a
reproduction of one Kolchak’s order of 1919
and a document about imprisonment of him
in the Irkutsk jail in January 1920.
$950
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[ O N E O F T H E L E A D I N G B O O K D E S I G N E R S I N T H E S OV I E T
UNION IN THE 1920S]

Worldcat shows
copies of the
edition at Harvard
University,
Columbia
University
Libraries, and
University of
Chicago Library.

Antokolsky, P. 1920-1928. Stikhotvoreniya [i.e. 1920-1928. Poems].
Moscow; Leningrad: Gos. izd-vo, 1929 (Moskva: tip. «Krasnyy proletariy»).
154, [6] pp. 18x13.6 cm. In original publisher’s cloth binding with
illustrated dust-wrappers by Boris Titov. Tears to the dust-wrappers.
Otherwise in a very good condition.
Scarce. First edition. 1 of 2,000 copies. Dust-wrappers by Boris
Titov (1897-1951), a Soviet graphic artist, book illustrator, and an
absolute record holder of the USSR in terms of the number of books
designed. After studying for a short time at the Faculty of Medicine
of the Imperial Moscow University in the late-1910s, Boris decided to
devote himself to painting and entered the 2nd State Art Workshops.
From 1922, the artist shifted his focus to book design and already by
the mid-1920s managed to achieve recognition as one of the leading
Soviet book illustrators. For almost 30 years, the artist mainly designed
covers, bindings dust jackets, title pages, headpieces, and occasionally
illustrations for books by such authors as A. Adalis, D. Bedny, A. Gaidar,
V. Gilyarovsky, N. Gogol, I. Goncharov, V. Hugo, S. Yesenin, etc. In his early
work, Titov adhered to the constructivist concept in book design and
later developed his own version of the Art Deco style.
This is the fourth collection of poems by the noted Soviet and
Russian poet, theatre director, essayist, and translator Pavel Antokolsky
(1896-1978). Living in Moscow since 1904, Antokolsky entered the Law
Faculty of Moscow University in 1915 but left after two years. Starting
in 1915, he acted on stage, and in 1920 he became a co-director of the
theatre studio of Evgeny Vakhtangov (see S. An-sky). Initially called the
Third Studio of the Moscow Art Theatre, it was renamed the Vakhtangov
Theatre in 1926. Antokolsky remained with the Vakhtangov Theatre
until 1934. Antokolsky began to publish in 1918. His first collections,
Poems (1922) and The West (1926), were built around a 1923 trip
to Sweden and Germany with the Vakhtangov troupe and featured
Antokolsky’s best poems. During the Great Patriotic War, he directed the
front-line theatre and, in the spring of 1945, came to Tomsk as a director
of the Tomsk Regional Drama Theatre named after V. Chkalov. Pavel was
also a talented translator of French, Bulgarian, Georgian, Azerbaijani
poets. Among his translations are Victor Hugo’s story “The Last Day of a
Condemned Man» and the romantic drama «The King Amuses Himself.»
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The edition includes over 60 poems written by the author in
the period from 1920 to 1928. Some of the poems (Balagan [i.e. Chaos],
Itog [i.e. The Outcome], Maneken [i.e. Mannequin], etc.) from the book
appeared in print for the first time.
$750
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No copies found in
Worldcat.

[ A FA R E W E L L T O V L A D I M I R M AYA K O V S K Y ]

Klubnyy repertuar [i.e. Club Repertoire]. Moscow: VTSSPS, 1930. #5 of 12
published. 48 pp.: ill. 25x18 cm. In original constructivist wrappers.
Extremely rare. This fifth issue of the Club Repertoire magazine
is dedicated to the memory of Vladimir Mayakovsky (1893-1930).
Printed in Moscow in 1930, the Club Repertoire was a
supplement to a bimonthly illustrated magazine Kul’turnaya revolyutsiya
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[i.e. Cultural Revolution]. The monthly supplement was published under
the editorship of I. Isaev and after 12 issues was merged with another
supplement Klubynaya stsena [i.e. Club Scene]. The magazine was
disbanded in 1931.
This fifth issue of the magazine intends to commemorate the
life and the artistic path of Vladimir Mayakovsky, who committed suicide
a few weeks earlier. The edition opens with an editorial note Poet of
the Revolution and includes articles by I. Isaev, Osip Brik, A. Kruming,
L. Kritsberg, and L. Levinskaya. In their writings, the authors offer both
biographical information (by Osib Brik) and analysis of Mayakovsky’s
literary oeuvre. Importantly, the issue serves as the first Soviet magazine
to fully publish an updated text of Vladimir’s famous play Moskva gorit
(1905 god) [i.e. Moscow is Burning (1905)]. The revision was caused
by the fact that three weeks before Mayakovsky’s death the editorial
board of the magazine asked the poet to adapt the text of the play for
outdoor production: the play was conceived to be performed in the
Park of Culture and Recreation in Moscow. According to an agreement
with the Club Repertoire concluded on March 24, 1930, Mayakovsky
was supposed to submit the text the next day. In the revised version,
the author replaced the subtitle pantomime-féerie with mass actions
with songs and words, added new characters (Pope Pius XI, who had
recently spoken out against Soviet Russia; Joseph Pilsudski, the Polish
Chief of State and virtual dictator; Andre Tardieu, Premier of France;
and Ramsey Macdonald, Prime Minister of England) and changed the
finale. The editorial board of the magazine printed the second version
of the play a few weeks after Mayakovsky’s death. Interestingly, the text
is followed by the article Plan postanovki Moskva gorit [i.e. The Plan of
the Production of Moscow is Burning], in which the author, L. Kritsberg,
step by step reviews organizational principles of the play and offers
the director’s comments regarding the production. This is particularly
important as the idea to stage the play in the Park of Culture and
Recreation was never fulfilled, and Moscow is Burning opened on April
21, 1930 at the First Moscow State Circus based on the first version of
the play (directed by E. Radlov and designed by V. Khodasevich).
The issue includes excerpts from Mayakovsky’s poems Oblako
v shtanakh [i.e. A Cloud in Trousers], Xorosho! [i.e. Good!], Vo ves’ golos
[i.e. At the Top of One’s Voice] and some of his verses (Nash marsh [i.e.
Our March], Levyy Marsh [i.e. Left March], Luchshiy stikh [i.e. The Best
Verse], Rasskaz liteyshchika Ivana Kozyreva o vselenii v novuyu kvartiru
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[i.e. The Story of the Foundry Worker
Ivan Kozyrev about his Moving into
a New Apartment], etc.). The authors
unanimously acknowledge the great
oratorical talent of the poet and
offer recommendations on how to
read Mayakovsky’s poems.
The
issue
features
constructivist
wrapper
design
and black-and-white illustrations.
Especially interesting
is
the
constructivist style layout of the
mass production design by L.
Levinskaya.
Overall,
an
extremely
important issue commemorating
Vladimir Mayakovsky.
$2,750
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No paper copies
found in Worldcat.

[ C O M M U N I S T E D U C AT I O N : E L L I S S I T Z K Y ]

V pomoshch partuchebe [i.e. Aiding Party Education] #12 for 1930.
Moscow: Moskovskii rabochii, 1930. 30 pp. 25,5х17,5 cm. In original
constructivist wrappers. Tear of spine, small upper outer corners of
covers lost, otherwise very good and clean.
Constructivist design was produced by one of the key avantgarde artists and founders of Jewish modernism, El Lissitzky (18901941). The cover features a slogan: “Marxism is not a dogma but a guide
to an action”.
Very rare magazine published in 1926-1933 for propagandists
promoting ideological education.
Agitpropshchiki [agitation propagandists] prepared candidates
before they would be admitted to the Communist party, explained
resolutions of the party congresses for factory workers and peasants in
kolkhozes, organized ideological courses
for the masses. The periodical published
articles by propagandists from different
factories over the Soviet Union.
As
supplements
to
the
magazine, a wide range of guides and
textbooks were printed about the
Communist party, its history and ideas.
An advertisement of the journal and
subjects of textbooks printed is placed
in the back cover.
The editor-in-chief of this
magazine
was
politician
Iakov
Nikulikhin (1899-1938) who graduated
from courses of Marxism-Leninism at
the Sverdlov Communist University in
1925, then from the Institute of the
Red Professors in 1929. During the
Great Purge, Nikulikhin was blamed for
Trotskyite sabotage and was shot in
1938.
$1,250
No 51
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Worldcat shows
copies of this
issue located in
LoC, Princeton
University, Getty
Institute and
Art Institute in
Chicago.

[ E L L I S S I T Z K Y A N D H I S P H O T O M O N TA G E S ]

SSSR na stroike [i.e. USSR in Construction] # 10 for 1932. Moscow: Gos.
izdatel’stvo SSSR, 1932. 48 pp.: ill (including 2 folding leaves). 41,5x30
cm. In original illustrated wrappers. Spine rubbed, minor tears of spine
and edges of covers, pale water stains on inner lower corner throughout
copy, minor soiling of lower margin, otherwise very good.
An issue of the striking magazine ‘USSR in Construction’
praising achievements of the Soviet Union in 1930-1941 (and separately
in 1949) through gorgeous photomontages of a large format. It was
focused primarily on a foreign audience and was supposed to create a
positive image of the economic and social transformations taking place
in the Soviet Union. This particular issue is dedicated to Dneprostroi, a
campaign of construction of the Dnieper Hydroelectric Station.
The periodical is regarded as an artistic gem of industrialization
years. It attracted the best photographers and artists of that time El
Lissitzky, Alexander Rodchenko, Varvara Stepanova, Roman Karmen,
Georgy Petrusov, Boris Ignatovich, Arkady Shaikhet, Evgeny Khaldey,
Mark Markov-Grinberg, Max Alpert, Dmitry Debabov, John Hartfield and
others. Texts were written by Maxim Gorky, Isaac Babel, Mikhail Koltsov,
Eduard Tisse, Sergei Tretyakov, et al. The editorial board included
Mikhail Koltsov, Fyodor Konar, Artemy Khalatov, Semyon Uritsky – they
were executed in 1933-1940.
From 1932 to 1941, 19 numbers were designed by El Lissitzky
(1890-1941). This one features a night view on lighting Dnieper dam on
the front cover and contains numerous photomontages on electrification:
devices, lines of electric power transmission, the GOELRO plan, parts of
the Dnieper HES itself, as well as people, places and processes related
to its construction. As a common approach to stress the successes of the
USSR, the magazine recalled a visit of Herbert Wells to Russia in 1920
and his words about utopian ideas to electrify the collapsed country
he had seen then. Two double-page spreads show a talk of Wells with
Lenin, the first edition of the GOELRO plan and departure of Wells from
this peasant land. The next pages proved that this was just a start.
The Dneprostroi (or ‘Dniprobud’ in Ukrainian as the front cover
credits) was implemented in 1927-1932. The dam was designed by the
constructivist architects Viktor Vesnin and Nikolai Kolli; also American
specialists under direction of H. Cooper took part in the construction.
The dam was called a giant of industrialization and a workers’ town
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Zaporizhia was declared an exemplary socialist city. It became a tragedy
for nature and a triumph for humankind. The DnieproHES stimulated
production of Soviet Ukrainian enterprises of heavy industry located
in Dnepropetrovsk (now Dnipro), Kryvyi Rih, Donbas, Nikopol (and the
issue contains a photomontage about it). After a series of explosions,
the river flow and bottom were transformed for the needs of Soviet
shipping. In particular, rapids were inundated making the ship route
easier.
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In all, fascinating propaganda of electrification of the Soviet
Union and a good collection of photomontages.
$1,250
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Copies are located
in Princeton,
Yale, Harvard,
Stanford, Indiana,
Northwestern,
Chicago,
Washington
Universities, Getty
Institute, Amherst
College and NYPL.

[ B L O S S O M I N G PA S T E R N A K ]

Pasternak, B. Stikhotvoreniia: V odnom tome [i.e. Verses: In One Volume].
Leningrad: Izdatel’stvo pisatelei, 1933. 430 pp., 1 ill. 20,5x14 cm. In
original full cloth with lettering on the front cover and spine. Good. No
dust jacket. Foxing and soiling occasionally, p. 359-362 detached from
block, tear of half-title, ink signature and private stamps on endpapers,
ink signature on t.p.
First edition. One of 5500 copies. Scarce.
Cover design reproducing Pasternak’s signature was created
by Soviet Jewish graphic artist and type designer Mark (Meer-Vol’f)
Kirnarskii (1893-1942). He studied at Petrograd and Kiev Academies
of Arts under I. Fomin and G. Narbut respectively, and joined an art
group ‘The Community of Painters’ in 1924. The same year Kirnarskii
was engaged in typography and twice participated in exhibitions ‘Book
Art’ in Leipzig (1927) and Paris (1931).
A collection of verses by writer and poet Boris Pasternak (18901960) that were earlier printed separately. The late 1920s – early 1930s
saw a short period of official recognition of Pasternak’s works. He took
an active part in activities of the Union of
Writers of the USSR and in 1934 N. Bukharin
suggested naming Pasternak the best poet of
the Soviet Union.
From 1933 to 1936, this poetry
collection was reprinted annually but with
different portraits of the author. The edition
contains seven series of poems: ‘My Sister,
Life’, ‘Themes and Variations’, ‘The Year
1905’, ‘Leytenant Shmidt’, ‘Over the Barriers’,
‘Spectorskii’,‘Waves’. As a frontispiece, a portrait
by artist Anatolii Iar-Kravchenko (1911-1983)
was included. He became known primarily for
series of portraits of pilots and writers.
$500
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[ T E L I N G AT E R D E S I G N ]

Voroshilov, K. Stalin i Krasnaia armiia [i.e. Stalin and the Red Army].
Moscow: Partizdat; Krasniy proletariy, 1938. 40, [2] pp., 8 ills., 5 maps.
32,5 x 26,5 cm. Original cloth binding. Fabric red ribbon-bookmark.
Bas-relief of the coat of arms of RSFSR on the front cover. Very good,
occasional soiling of the pages, spine is slightly rubbed. On the front
endpaper there’s a contemporary inscription ‘To Dinochka Pronina, the
swell pioneer, for her good grades from her mother. April. 1938. Moscow’.
The first edition. One of 5000 copies produced.
The book was written by Kliment Voroshilov (1881-1969), the
minister for defence at the time and designed by Solomon Telingator
(1903-1969), one of the most prolific Soviet designers of the 1930s and
the student of El Lissitsky.
Apart from him a group of designers and technical editors were
working on the book, including V.Lodiagin (headpieces and endings),
D.Pichugin (the picturesque endpapers), N.Lebedeva (polygraphic
supervisor) and A.De-Lazari as a map designer.
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The typographic work executed by ‘Krasniy proletariy’ is on a
very high level.
The book is the classic ‘gala’ Soviet book dedicated to Stalin’s
relations with the Red Army. It’s supplied with the maps and the artwork
reproductions, dedicated to Stalin. The covered period is mostly the
Civil War of 1917-1921 praising Stalin in all the possible ways as an
army commander.
Several facsimiles show the important telegrams from Lenin to
Stalin and back and from Dzerzhinskiy to Stalin during the same years.
$1,500
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[ S TA L I N B E F O R E H E B E C A M E A L E A D E R : N AT I O N A L P O L I C Y O F
THE USSR]

Worldcat
shows paper
copies located
in Princeton,
Columbia,
Stanford, California
Wisconsin, Rutgers
Universities.

Politika sovetskoi vlasti po natsional’nym delam za tri goda: 1917-XI-1920
[i.e. The Policy of the Soviet Government on National Questions for Three
Years: 1917-XI-1920]. Moscow: Gos. izdatel’stvo, 1920. 185 pp., 1 ill.
27x18,5 cm. No front cover, original back cover preserved. Back cover
and inner edge of title page restored, spine repaired, small corners of
portrait and some pages restored, pale Soviet Georgian stamp on p.17,
underlinings occasionally. Otherwise very good copy.
An early Soviet edition about Bolshevik policy toward many
ethnic groups of the former Russian Empire, Slavic peoples in Europe,
Chinese and Turkish people. The book includes a portrait of Iosif
Jughashvili (Stalin) who was the People’s Commissar of Nationalities
in 1917–23. Formed shortly before the Revolution, this organization for
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nationality affairs ceased its activity in 1924.
The collection included resolutions, official appeals of central
and republican party organizations and other documentation related.
Texts are quite interesting. For example: “Russia undertakes to deny
any kind of interference in the internal affairs of Georgia” or “The
Commune of the Working People of Estonia stated to declare Soviet
regulations valid”. This Estonian government existed from November
1918 to January 1919 and was unrecognized by local people. Also, the
constitution of a short-lived state, the Latvian Soviet Republic (late
1918 – early 1920) was presented. In particular, one of the Latvian
documents reads: “Societies not registered within 10 days after the
publication of this decree will be regarded as acting against the Soviet
regime”.
In all, an important witness of the epoch.
$1,500
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Worldcat doesn’t
track this edition.

[ ACO U S T I C S ]

Irisov, A. Zvuk i muzyka [i.e. Sound and Music]. Moscow; Petrograd:
Izdatel’stvo L.D. Frenkel’, 1923. 88 pp.: ill. 21x14,5 cm. In original
illustrated wrappers in constructivist design. Minor tears of spine and
outer edge of front cover, minor foxing and soiling of covers, otherwise
near fine and uncut copy.
First edition. One of 3000 copies. Rare. Illustrated with 62
drawings within text.
An early Soviet monograph on acoustics overviewing sound
phenomena, physical foundations of music and how a human perceives
music. This is an interesting early work by one of the pioneers of
Soviet space physics, Alexander Irisov (1893-1975). Two years later he
published a book ‘Interplanetary travel’ (1925), then studied fuels and
engines, according to his works.
Being published soon after the Civil war was over, this edition
contributed to Soviet science and culture. Acoustics successfully
researched the fields of construction of industrial, sports, public and
living buildings; solved problems of improving working conditions at
enterprises and comfort of vehicles; was related to experimental biology
and medicine. Acoustics had a vital significance in the development
of radio broadcasting, television, sound cinematography, production of
musical instruments, etc.
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The book came out in a short-lived publishing house
of Dr. Lev Frenkel. He led a private practice, wrote books on the
pathogenesis of homeopathic medicines, treatment of internal diseases
with homeopathic remedies and was a founder of the magazine
‘Gomeopaticheskoe obozrenie’ in the 1910s. His publishing house
operated in 1923-1925 and released various fiction and non-fiction
books.
ON HOLD
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Worldcat shows
copies located
at Princeton,
Stanford,
California, North
Carolina, Maryland
Universities.

[ S Y N T H E S I S O F M U S I C A N D P O E T RY ]

Sabaneev, L. Muzyka rechi: Esteticheskoe Issledovanie [i.e. Music of Speech:
Aesthetic Research]. Moscow: Rabotnik prosveshcheniya, 1923. 190, [1]
pp., 4 leaves. of tables: sheet music and charts. In original wrappers
with decorative frames.
Spine and covers restored, some foxing, pencil underlinings
occasionally, otherwise very good and clean copy.
Extremely scarce first edition. One of 2 000 copies. One of the
first Soviet studies of musical aspects of speech.
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The end of the 19th and the beginning of the 20th century
in Russian poetry was characterized by the predominant state of the
symbolist movement. Representatives of the trend, as well as their
predecessors – romantics, conceived music as a particularly significant
form of art. This interest towards music was dictated both by the feeling
of the inner closeness of poetry and music, and by the intensity of the
development of musical art at the turn of the 19th and 20th centuries
Russia.
The intense dialogue between music and poetry, begun by the
Symbolists, was taken up by the next generation, which, above all, paid
specific attention to the aggravation of the sound. The performances
of Igor Severyanin, Vladimir Mayakovsky, Vasily Kamensky, Alexey
Kruchenykh, David Burliuk and other authors who belonged to various
futuristic groups marked a new stage in the conquest of the stage and
the music of the word. Thus, the music of the Silver Age, combining
cosmism, on the one hand, and subjective emotionality, on the other,
turned into a special philosophical and aesthetic category that soon
became the embodiment of the Soviet idea of the synthesis of arts. As a
result, from the first years of the establishment of the Communist state,
studies devoted to the connection between music and poetry began to
appear in Soviet print.
The aesthetic research of the famous Russian musicologist
and composer Leonid Sabaneev (1881-1968) Music of Speech serves
as one of the earliest Soviet works on the topic. The narrative, which
is limited to the music of Russian speech, represents an outcome of
more than a 10 year-long study conducted by the author. In the book,
Sabaneev defines the essence of the music of speech as the sound
being of speech without relation to its symbolism of images and ideas.
Interestingly, the author also offers a brief analysis of Russian poetry,
outlining the relatively primitive stage of the development of the art
of word. According to Sabaneev, in a passionate pursuit of innovative
trends in art, Russian poets often throw themselves into the field of
beyond-aesthetic elements. The text, which fleetly mentions the zaum
language and highlights its coverage of emotionality and aesthetic
beauty, mainly focuses on the Symbolist poets, setting off Konstantin
Balmont’s (1867-1942) poetry for its special musical sensitivity to
sound and intuitiveness to the magic of verse. The book consists of 9
chapters and concentrates on a variety of topics from the importance
of rhythm and breathing in speech to euphony and intonation profile.
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The author’s aesthetic research is accompanied with
a number of illustrative examples from the works
of Nikolay Gogol, Konstantin Balmont, Alexander
Pushkin, Valery Bryusov, etc. The edition also includes
six tables showing samples of speech recording in
a three-line system, Pushkin’s lyrical style, etc. The
book came out with the circulation of 2,000 copies
and was published three years before Sabaneev’s
emigration to France.
Leonid Sabaneev was a noted Soviet
musicologist, music critic, composer and scientist,
one of the first biographers of Alexander Scriabin
(1871-1915). Sabaneev studied mathematics, physics
and natural sciences at the Moscow University
and received musical education at the Moscow
Conservatory under Nikolai Rimsky-Korsakov, Sergei
Taneyev, Nikolai Zverev and Paul de Schlözer. In the 1920s, Leonid
emerged as one of the leading Soviet music theorists publishing
numerous studies: ‘‘Jewish National School in Music’’ (1924), ‘‘General
History of Music’’ (1925), ‘‘History of Russian Music’’ (1924), etc.
Sabaneyev left Russia in 1926 and relocated to Paris where he was
actively engaged in diverse music-related activities. Some of his most
famous musical pieces include: Piano Sonata, Op. 15, the oratorio The
Revelation of St John (1940), a Funeral March in Memory of Beethoven,
etc.
$950
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No copies found in
Worldcat.

[ Y O U T H E N T E R TA I N M E N T S I N T H E 1 9 2 0 S U S S R ]

Kharlampiev, A. Massovoye deystvo: Rukovodstvo k organizatsii
i provedeniyu prazdnovaniya Desyatiletiya Oktyabrya i drugikh
revolyutsionnykh prazdnikov [i.e. Mass Actions. Instruction Hot to Organize
and Manage Celebration of the 10th Anniversary of October and Other
Revolutionary Celebrations]. Moscow; Leningrad: Giz, 1927. 288, [30] p.:
ill.; 15x22.5 cm. In owner’s contemporary cloth binding. Slightly rubbed
boards. Otherwise near fine.
Scarce. First edition. An interesting Soviet book on the
organization of revolutionary celebrations in the USSR with the method
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of mass actions.
In the early 1920s, A. Kharlampiev organized a new type of
political carnival (mass actions) that synthesized various forms of
collective activity: games, theatrical performances, dances, choral
singing, sports, figure marches, etc. Kharlampiev gathered working
youth from the streets and gave them an almost inexhaustible set
of entertainment, opportunities for acquaintances, communication,
self-realization in collectives, and began to use their forces as living
political agitation for the concept of a New Soviet Man. Mass actions
were promoted as the main type of workers’ public leisure, which made
it possible to organize joint sports and act together as a complex
organism.
Published in 1927, this book represents a result of a threeyears long work and practical experience of three groups of mass
action: 1. The first collective of mass action of the Society of Builders
of the International Red Stadium; 2. The collective of mass action of
the Moscow City Department of the Trade Union of Textile Workers; 3.
The collective of the mass action of the Political-Military Courses at the
PUR.
In the book, Kharlampiev summarizes experience and
methodology of cultural, sports, and entertainment work with the
masses of young people and analyzes the system of training instructorsorganizers of mass actions. The publication, which became a one-of-akind guide to Soviet «leadership», describes in detail the psychology
of the masses, methods of managing it, character traits of a leader, his
work on himself, etc. Considerable part of the book is dedicated to the
topic of organizing a week-long course for the preparation of organizers
of celebrations. The process of training instructors took seven days and
was built in the form of a kind of summer camp, during which every day
the work was organized according to a plan: rides, lectures, rehearsals,
and mass action. The training consisted of the theory of organizing the
masses and conducting cultural and sports events, as well as practice,
which included entertainment, games, singing, dancing, and marches.
The text provides an interesting step-by-step examination of each
day from the one-week course. The edition also includes a detailed
description of dozens of games and competitions that were actively
held during the 1920s, including archery, boomerang throwing, and
stilt walking. The book is especially valuable for the specifics and
descriptions of leadership education programs. The penultimate photo
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in the publication shows Arkady Kharlampiev with his sons Georgy and
Anatoly. In the photography, all three are leading a massive action on
Vorobyovy Gory in 1924.
The edition is supplemented with 25 black and white
photographs showing unknown scenes from the 1920s mass actions,
including people playing various games, dancing, etc.
$950
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No copies found in
Worldcat.

[ F O R E N S I C P S Y C H I AT RY ]

Brukhanskii, N.P. Sudebnaia psikhiatriia [i.e. Forensic Psychiatry]. Moscow:
Izd. M. i S. Sabashnikovy, 1928. [8], 439 pp. 24x16 cm. In original cloth
with colored lettering and blind debossed publisher’s logo. Tears
of endpapers, stamps of pre-war Georgian library on endpapers, t.p.
and three following leaves, colored pencil underlinings occasionally,
otherwise very good and clean copy.
First and only edition. One of 3000 copies. Foreword by P.
Gannushkin. One of the pioneering works of early Soviet psychiatry that
was read and circulated about ten years in the Soviet Union – just until
the Great Purge.
The book is written by Nikolai Brukhanskii (1893-1948),
one of the founders of Soviet psychiatry as a discipline. From youth,
Nikolai Brukhanskii decided to follow in his father’s footsteps – Pavel
Brukhanskii was an extraordinary psychiatrist of pre-revolutionary
Russia. In their home, a circle of scientists regularly gathered, including
psychiatrist Petr Gannushkin (1875-1933) who developed one of the
first theories of psychopathies known today as personality disorders.
Gannushkin wrote the foreword for this edition because he supported
the author’s point of view in key moments of forensic psychiatry.
After graduation from a university, Nikolai Brukhanskii worked
in provincial hospitals, then in the Serbsky State Scientific Center for
Social and Forensic Psychiatry in Moscow. In 1936, a notable physician
V. Osipov criticized Brukhanskii’s idea of exempting psychopathic
individuals from criminal liability. In particular, Osipov proclaimed
that “The best solution for treating psychopathic personalities is the
system of labor camps which has already given brilliant results in the
construction of the White Sea Canal. We can only wish that this system
will be successfully applied in other cases of our grandiose construction”.
Soon after that, Brukhanskii was arrested and sent to a camp. His books
were withdrawn from public libraries, as well as any information about
his activities. References to his name were prohibited. For many years,
psychiatrists had no opportunity to study his works and the scientific
contribution he made to both general and forensic psychiatry.
By 1928, Russian science was rapidly developed and even
changed terminology. Previous textbooks on forensic psychiatry were
published in 1896-1902 and this particular edition was relevant and
extremely needed.
$950
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[ M E A L S F O R H A P P Y P R O L E TA R I A N FA M I L I E S ]

Israel’iants, E., Israel’iants, L. Zdorovaia kukhnia dlia detei i vzroslykh
[i.e. Healthy Cuisine for Children and Adults]. Tiflis: Shroma, 1928. 149
pp. 23x16 cm. In original illustrated wrappers. Small tears of spine
with minor fragments lost, partly detached from the text block with
two small tears of title page, foxing on covers and few stains on t.p.
Otherwise very good and clean.
First edition. One of 1500 copies. Very rare, especially in this
condition. Cover design was created by O. Buravleva.
An early Soviet Georgian cookbook provides basic rules of
nutrition, as well as a lot of recipes, including meat and vegetarian
meals. The book is notably divided into sections: for everyone, adults
and children. The latter also includes ‘treating food’ and these recipes
should have been used in cases of illness and after medical advice
only. The cookbook was issued in one of the main publishing houses of
Georgia and, alongside Russian and European cuisines, contains some
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Georgian-cuisine recipes like matzoon, kumela and badrijani.
The edition was later reprinted several times in collaboration
with the Georgian Institute of Maternity and Childhood Protection.
Apart from this cookbook, the authors issued ‘Basics of Nutrition for
Children’ and ‘Mother’s Advice on Raising a Baby’ and ‘Meals for a Child’,
the last one became a children’s section of this particular edition.
$750
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Worldcat shows 1
copy of the edition
at the Columbia
University in the
City of New York.

[ H O W T O I N C R E A S E M E N TA L A C T I V I T Y ? ]

Rebelsky, I. Azbuka umstvennogo truda [i.e. Alphabet of Mental Work].
Moscow: Trud i kniga, 1929. 127, [1] pp. In original publisher’s wrappers.
Tears of the spine and extremities. Otherwise in a good condition.
Scarce. 1 of 5,000 copies. An interesting Soviet manual on
the ways of increasing mental activity written by the victim of Soviet
repressions Joseph Rebelsky in 1929.
The establishment of the Communist regime posed new
challenges to the Soviet Society. Political authorities expected a
“New Soviet Man and Woman” to develop qualities that would reflect
surrounding circumstances of post-scarcity and unprecedented scientific
development. As a result, one of the central places in the ‘construction’
of the new Soviet society was given to the problem of mental activity
and its improvement mechanisms. Against this background, along with
the birth of such efficiency-worshipping organizations as the League of
Time, the Soviet reality witnessed the emergence of numerous editions
dedicated to the subject matter.
Written in 1929, this book represents an interesting manual on
mental activity and ways of its improvement. The edition was compiled
by Joseph Rebelsky (1894-1949), a Soviet psychiatrist, psychologist, and
author of several books on the organizational sides of self-education.
Head of the Department of Psychophysiology of Labor at the All-Union
Industrial Academy, Rebelsky was accused of Zionism in 1949 and
executed a year later.
The edition features an updated text of 12 lectures read
by Rebelsky at the courses of the Uyezd Party Workers of the State
Institute of Theatre Arts, at the Moscow Workers’ University of October
Revolution, and at the Moscow Provincial School of the trade union
movement MGSPS in 1924/1925. The lectures evolve around the
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organization of various facets of life and provide
answers to such interesting questions as how to read
properly? How to listen? How to prepare a speech?
How to gain the attention of the audience? In the
beginning of the book, the author offers a detailed
plan for the effective organization of mental work:
creating a work schedule, calculating exact time
needed for each task, recording actual time spent,
etc. Rebelsky goes as far as detailing on which side
of the table a dictionary (right), ink (center), or paper
(left) should be placed. In the following sections, the
author provides a number of recommendations about
the hygiene of mental activity (to eat rationally, to
keep a room at 14-15 degrees Réaumur; ca. 17.5-22.5
at the scale of Celcius) and the ways of improving
different types of memory. While approaching the
topic of reading, Rebelsky pays particular attention to
the question of “What to Read?” and offers a list of bibliography, which
includes such editions as “A Systematic Index to the Writings of Lenin”,
“The Program on the Main Issues of Marxism,” etc. The text also features
9 rules of reading: Read with a pencil in hand! Read collectively! The
author also provides instructions on how to behave at conferences, how
to deliver a report, how to listen, etc., and states: “Bourgeois science
told you: ‘Here’s the truth – bend your knee to it,’ and proletarian science
never ceases to remind you: ‘Here’s a number of propositions, figure it
out, try it, improvise.”
Overall, an extremely interesting insight into the Soviet
approach to improving mental activity.
$550
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Worldcat shows
the only copy
located in Monash
University.

[THE EARLIEST MOSCOW METRO HANDBOOK]

Chto dolzhen znat’ passazhir Metropolitena [i.e. What Metro Passenger
Should Know] / compiled and edited by I. Kattsen. Moscow: Moskovskii
rabochii, 1935. 25, [39] pp.: ill. 6,5х14 cm. In original oversized wrappers
with an illustrated flap of the front cover. In very good condition. Minor
tears, pale water stain on the outer edge, some double-leaves detached
from the middle of the book.

BOOKVICA

114

Very rare edition related to the opening of the first line of
Moscow Metro on May 15, 1935.
In addition to the first 50 000 copies, this extra print run was
200 000 copies. The constructivist design was produced by V. Smirnov.
The compiler and editor, Ilya Kattsen was an author of a wide range of
books and pamphlets about the Moscow Metro from 1935 to the late
1940s.
This small but incredible guide helped passengers to plan
their first journey by the Moscow Metro. It overviewed where the person
would go down and pay for fares, how stations would look like, how
to navigate inside this underground urban area. The edition contained
safety and security notices and assured visitors that their trip would be
safe.
Trains went from the Sokolniki to the Park Kultury, with a branch
line to Smolenskaya Ploshchad’. All 13 stations of these two lines with
distances between them are depicted on a scheme on verso of the front
cover. This is one of the first official schemes of this transport system.
The front cover flap features a picture of an upcoming train while the
rear side of the back cover shows the interior of a carriage. Half of
the book presented illustrations. Each station is featured in pictures
showing its location on a map, exterior and interior.
Also, tables included distances and times between stations,
public transport stops next to stations and state institutions around.
$1,000
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